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1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Basin Environmental Consulting, LLC (Basin), on behalf of BOPCO, L.P. (BOPCO), has 
prepared this Remediation Summary and Site Closure Request for the release site known as 
Poker Lake Unit #227 (BOPCO Job # CPL-09-02). The legal description of the release site is 
Unit Letter "P" (SE % SE %), Section 30, Township 24 South, Range 30 East, in Eddy County, 
New Mexico. The property affected by the release is owned and administered by the United 
States Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management (BLM). The release site GPS 
coordinates are 32.18191° North and 103.91429° West. Please reference Figure 1 for a Site 
Location Map and Figures 2 and 3 for a Site and Sample Location Maps. 

On July 30, 2009, BOPCO discovered a produced water and crude oil release from a produced 
water tank at the Poker Lake Unit #227 tank battery facility. The produced water tank was struck 
by lightning, resulting in the partial failure of the tank and a short duration fire. Approximately 
two-hundred (200) barrels (bbls) of produced water and less than five (5) bbls of crude oil were 
released, with no recovery. Produced water remaining in the tank was removed using a vacuum 
truck. Due to the volume of the release, a portion of the secondary containment berm failed 
allowing the produced to travel across a previously closed temporary pit, a lease road, and into 
the pasture. The Release Notification and Corrective Action (Form C-141) is provided as 
Appendix D. 

Remediation activities of the impacted area, which traveled across the temporary pit, was 
conducted during soil remediation of the temporary pit, please reference the Basin 
Environmental Consulting Remediation Summary and Site Closure Request, dated March 2010. 

2.0 NMOCD SITE CLASSIFICATION 

According to data obtained from the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer (NMOSE), no 
water wells are registered in Section 30, Township 24 S, Range 30 E. A depth to groundwater 
reference map utilized by the NMOCD indicates groundwater should be encountered at 
approximately two-hundred seventy five (275) feet below ground surface (bgs). The inferred 
depth to groundwater in this area results in a score of zero (0) being assigned to the site based on 
the NMOCD depth to groundwater criteria. 

The water well database, maintained by the NMOSE, indicated there are no water wells less than 
1,000 feet from the release, resulting in zero (0) points being assigned to this site as a result of 
this criteria. 

There are no surface water bodies located within 1,000 feet of the site. Based on the NMOCD 
ranking system zero (0) points will be assigned to the site as a result of the criteria. 

The NMOCD guidelines indicate the Poker lake Unit #227 release site has an initial ranking 
score of zero (0). Based on this score, the soil remediation levels for a site with a ranking score 
of zero (0) points are as follows: 

• Benzene - 10 mg/Kg (ppm) 
• BTEX - 50 mg/Kg (ppm) 
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TPH - 5,000 mg/Kg (ppm) 

NMOCD chloride clean-up level concentrations are site specific and are set by the NMOCD and 
will be 250 mg/Kg for the Poker Lake Unit #227 release site. 

3.0 SUMMARY OF SOIL ACTIVITIES 

On August 6, 2009, using a hand auger, sixteen (16) soil samples (#1 @ 6 inches, #1 @ 2 ft, #2 
surface, #3 surface, #4 surface, #4 @ 1 ft, #5 surface, #5 @ 1 ft, #6 surface, #6 @ 1 ft, #7 
surface, #7 @ 1 ft, #8 surface, #8 @ 1 ft, #9 surface and #9 @ 6 inches) were collected and 
submitted to Cardinal Laboratories of Hobbs, New Mexico for analysis. All soil samples were 
analyzed for concentrations of chlorides using EPA method 4500. The analytical results 
indicated chlorides concentrations ranged from 48 mg/Kg in soil sample "#6 @ 1 ft" to 19,600 
mg/Kg in soil sample "#2 surface". Soil samples "#1 @ 6 inches", "#1 @ 2 ft ", "#5 surface", 
"#5 @ 1 f t" and "#9 surface" were submitted to the laboratory for total petroleum hydrocarbon 
(TPH) analysis using EPA SW 846-8015M. The analytical results indicated TPH concentrations 
ranged from less than the laboratory method detection limit (MDL) of 10 mg/Kg in soil sample 
"#5 @ 1 ft" and "#9 surface" to 7,860 mg/Kg in soil sample "#1 @ 2 ft". Soil samples "#1 @ 2 
ft" and "#9 surface" were submitted to the laboratory for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and 
xylenes (BTEX) analysis using EPA SW 846-8021b. The analytical results indicated all BTEX 
constituent concentrations were below the laboratory MDL for soil sample "#9 surface". Soil 
sample "#1 @f 2ft" exhibited a benzene concentration of 1.30 mg/Kg and a BTEX concentration 
of 19.51 mg/Kg. Table 1 summarizes the concentrations of BTEX, TPH and Chlorides in Soil. 
Analytical reports are provided as Appendix B. 

On August 27, 2009, using a hand auger, sixteen soil samples (Pit 1 Surface, Pit 1 1 ft, Pit 2 
Surface, Pit 2 9 inches, Pit 3 Surface, Pit 3 1 ft, Pit 4 Surface, Pit 4 14 inches, Pit 5 Surface, Pit 5 
1 ft, Pit 6 Surface, Pit 6 6 inches, Pit 7 Surface, Pit 7 6 inches, Pit 8 Surface and Pit 8 6 inches) 
were collected and submitted to the laboratory for chloride analysis. The analytical results 
indicated chloride concentrations ranged from 80 mg/Kg in soil sample "Pit 2 9 inches"to 44,400 
mg/Kg in soil sample "Pit 6 Surface". 

On October 1, 2009, using a hand auger, ten (10) soil samples (Pit Baseline, Road Baseline, Run 
off Baseline, Run off #1 Sample #6, Run off #1 Sample #2, Run off #1 Sample #10, TB #7 1 ft 
bgs, TB #7 2 ft bgs, TB #7 3 ft bgs and Run off #2 Sample #1) were collected and submitted for 
analysis. All soil samples were analyzed for concentrations of chlorides using EPA method 4500. 
The analytical results indicated chlorides concentrations ranged from less than the laboratory 
MDL of 16 mg/Kg in soil samples "Pit Baseline" and "Run off Baseline" to 27,600 mg/Kg in 
soil sample "Run off #1 Sample #2". Soil samples "TB #1 1 ft bgs", "TB #7 2 ft bgs" and "TB 
#7 3 ft bgs" were submitted to the laboratory for TPH analysis. The analytical results indicated 
TPH concentrations ranged from 548 mg/Kg in soil sample "TB #7 1 ft bgs" to 3,960 mg/Kg in 
soil sample "TB #7 3 ft bgs". Soil sample "TB #7 3 ff'bgs was submitted to the laboratory for 
BTEX analysis. The analytical results indicated soil sample "TB #7 1 ft"exhibited a benzene 
concentration of 0.609 mg/Kg and a BTEX concentration of 19.589 mg/Kg. 

On October 21, 2009, using a backhoe, four (4) background soil samples (Background 2 ft, 
Background 5 ft, Background 9 ft and Background 11 ft) were collected and submitted for 
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chloride analysis. The analytical results indicated chloride concentrations ranged from 16 mg/Kg 
in soil samples "Background 2 f t" and "Background 5 f t" to 96 mg/Kg in soil sample 
"Background 11 ft". 

On December 15, 2009, six (6) soil samples (BF-1, BF-2, BF-3, BF-4, BF-5 and BF-6) were 
collected from the locally obtained soil and submitted to the laboratory for analysis of chloride 
concentrations. Laboratory analytical results indicated the chloride concentrations ranged from 
32 mg/Kg for soil samples BF-1, BF-3 and BF-4 to 208 mg/Kg for soil sample BF-6. Based on 
the analytical results the soil was deemed suitable for use as backfill material. 

On January 20 and 21, 2010, Basin began soil delineation activities of the impacted area located 
inside the tank battery containment area and across the caliche pad. Six (6) soil borings (SB-1 
through SB-6) were advanced on the caliche pad of the tank battery to vertically and horizontally 
investigate the extent of soil impact. Soil boring logs are provided as Appendix A. Soil samples 
were collected at five (5) foot drilling intervals and field screened for chloride concentrations 
using a chloride field screening kit. Selected soil samples were submitted to the laboratory for 
determination of BTEX, TPH and chloride concentrations. 

Soil boring SB-1 was located inside the containment area in the northeast corner of the tank 
battery and was advanced to a total depth of approximately twenty five (25) feet bgs. Soil 
samples collected at the surface, five (5) feet bgs, ten (10) feet bgs and fifteen (15) feet bgs were 
submitted to the laboratory. The analytical results indicated benzene concentrations were less 
than the appropriate laboratory method detection limit (MDL) for all the submitted soil samples. 
BTEX concentrations ranged from less than the appropriate laboratory MDL for the soil samples 
collected at ten (10) feet bgs and fifteen (15) feet bgs to 0.608 mg/Kg for the soil sample 
collected at the surface. TPH concentrations ranged from 81.9 mg/Kg in the soil sample 
collected at fifteen (15) feet bgs to 1,739 mg/Kg for the soil sample collected at the surface. 
Chloride concentrations ranged from 48 mg/Kg in the soil sample collected at fifteen (15) feet 
bgs to 4,160 mg/Kg in the soil sample collected at the surface. 

Soil boring SB-2 was located in the pooling area at the north end of the caliche tank battery pad 
and was advanced to a total depth of approximately fifteen (15) feet bgs. Soil samples collected 
at two (2) feet bgs and five (5) feet bgs were submitted to the laboratory. The analytical results 
indicated benzene, BTEX and TPH concentrations were less than the appropriate laboratory 
MDL for both soil samples. Chloride concentrations ranged from 416 mg/Kg in the soil sample 
collected at five (5) feet bgs to 5,360 mg/Kg in the soil samples collected at two (2) feet bgs. 

Soil boring SB-3 was located approximately eighty (80) feet south of SB-2 on the west side of 
the caliche tank battery pad and was advanced to a total depth of approximately fifteen (15) feet 
bgs. Soil samples collected at two (2) and five (5) feet bgs were submitted to the laboratory. The 
analytical results indicated benzene, BTEX and TPH concentrations were less than the 
appropriate laboratory MDL for both soil samples. Chloride concentrations ranged from 32 
mg/Kg in the soil sample collected at five (5) feet bgs to 160 mg/Kg in the soil sample collected 
at two (2) feet bgs. 

Soil boring SB-4 was located approximately eighty two (82) feet south of SB-3 on the west side 
of the caliche tank battery pad and was advanced to a total depth of approximately fifteen (15) 
feet bgs. Soil samples collected at two (2) feet bgs and five (5) feet bgs were submitted to the 
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laboratory. The analytical results indicated benzene, BTEX and TPH concentrations were less 
than the appropriate laboratory MDL for both soil samples. Chloride concentrations ranged from 
112 mg/Kg in the soil sample collected at five (5) feet bgs to 1,470 mg/Kg in the soil sample 
collected at two (2) feet bgs. 

Soils boring SB-5 was located on the south end of the caliche pad approximately twenty two (22) 
feet north of a direct bury electric cable. The direct bury electric cable travels from the power 
pole across the caliche pad to the tank battery. The soil boring was advanced to a total depth of 
approximately fifteen (15) feet bgs. Soil samples collected at two (2) feet bgs and five (5) feet 
bgs were submitted to the laboratory. The analytical results indicated benzene, BTEX and TPH 
concentrations were less than the appropriate laboratory MDL for both soil samples. Chloride 
concentrations ranged from less than the laboratory MDL in the soil sample collected at five (5) 
feet bgs to 1,100 mg/Kg in the soil sample collected at two (2) feet bgs. 

Soil boring SB-6 was located approximately forty two (42) feet east of SB-4 and was advanced 
to a total depth of approximately fifteen (15) feet bgs. Soil samples collected at two (2) feet bgs 
and five (5) feet bgs were submitted to the laboratory. The analytical results indicated benzene, 
BTEX and TPH concentrations were less than the appropriate laboratory MDL for both soil 
samples. Chloride concentrations ranged from 176 mg/Kg in the soil sample collected at five (5) 
feet bgs to 3,440 mg/Kg in the soil sample collected at two (2) feet bgs. 

On January 22, 2010, during a meeting with NMOCD Artesia District Office and BOPCO 
representatives it was determined the impacted soil located on the caliche pad would be 
excavated and backfilled based on chloride field test results due to the area being located on an 
active tank battery pad with numerous vehicles traveling across the location. 

On January 26, 2010, Basin commenced soil excavation activities in the areas defined by and 
including soil borings SB-2 through SB-6. Excavation activities were not conducted in the area 
represented by soil boring SB-1 due to it being located inside the containment area of an active 
tank battery. Excavation activities commenced on the south side of the caliche pad 
approximately twenty (20) feet north of the direct bury cable. Eight (8) soil samples (Sample 
101 @ 2.5', Sample 102 @ 2.5', Sample 103 @ 2.5', Sample 104 @ 2.5', Sample 105 @ 2', 
Sample 106 @ 3', Sample 107 @ 2.5' and Sample 108 @ 6.5') were collected from the 
excavated area and field screened for concentrations of chlorides. The soil samples were 
submitted to the laboratory for analysis of BTEX, TPH and chloride concentrations. Chloride 
field tests were conducted on the above referenced soil samples and the excavation was 
backfilled. Chloride field tests indicated the chloride concentrations ranged from less than 100 
mg/Kg for soil samples Sample 102 @ 2.5', Sample 105 @ @ 2', Sample 107 @ 2.5' and 
Sample 108 @ 6.5' to 220 mg/Kg for soil samples Sample 103 @ 2.5' and Sample 106 @ 3'. 
Based on the chloride field tests results the excavation was backfilled with locally obtained, non-
impacted soil represented by the soil samples collected on December 15, 2009. 

The eight (8) soil samples (Sample 101 @ 2.5', Sample 102 @ 2.5', Sample 103 @ 2.5', Sample 
104 @ 2.5', Sample 105 @ 2', Sample 106 @ 3', Sample 107 @ 2.5' and Sample 108 @ 6.5') 
were submitted to the laboratory for determination of BTEX, TPH and chloride constituent 
concentrations. Laboratory analytical results indicated benzene, BTEX and TPH concentrations 
were less than the appropriate laboratory MDL for all the submitted soil samples. Chloride 
concentrations ranged from 16 mg/Kg for soil sample Sample 102 @ 2.5' to 400 mg/Kg for soil 
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sample Sample 106 @ 3'. Review of the analytical results indicated all the soil samples were 
less than the NMOCD regulatory standards for concentrations of benzene, BTEX and chlorides 
with the exception of soil sample Sample 106 @ 3' which exceeded chloride concentrations. 

The final dimensions of the excavation located on the caliche pad measured approximately two 
hundred fifty four (254) feet in length, ranging from approximately twenty three (23) feet to fifty 
eight (58) feet in width and approximately two (2) to six and a half (6.5) feet in depth. 
Approximately 1,620 cubic yards of soil was transported to Controlled Recovery, Inc. (CRI) 
(NMOCD Order # R9166) for disposal. 

On January 26, 2010, Basin commenced delineation activities of the runoff area that traveled 
from the tank battery across the temporary closed pit and on to the pasture. Nine (9) soil samples 
(6B Surface, 6B @ 1', 7B Surface, 7B @ 1', 7B @ 2', 8B Surface, 8B @ 1', 9B Surface and 9B 
1') were collected from the runoff area adjacent to the temporary pit. The soil samples were 
submitted to the laboratory for analysis of chloride concentration. Laboratory analytical results 
indicated chloride concentrations ranged from less than the laboratory MDL for soil samples 8B 
Surface, 9B Surface and 9B @ 1' to 2,960 mg/Kg for soil sample 7B @ 2'. 

Pursuant to a NMOCD request, further delineation was conducted in the runoff area as defined 
by soil samples 6B, 7B, 8B and 9B. 

On February 1, 2010, four (4) delineation trenches were advanced in the area of soil samples 6B, 
7B, 8B and 9B to investigate the vertical extent of impacted soil at the site. Sixteen (16) soil 
samples (6B @ 2', 6B @ 3', 6B @ 4', 7B @ 3', 7B @ 4', 7B @ 5', 7B @ 6', 8B @ 2', 8B @ 3', 
8B @ 4', 8B @5', 8B @ 6', 8B @ 7', 9B @ 2', 9B @ 3' and 9B @4') were collected from the 
delineation trenches and submitted to the laboratory for analysis of chloride concentrations. 
Laboratory analytical results indicated chloride concentrations ranged from 64 mg/Kg for soil 
sample 9B @ 4' to 1,700 mg/Kg for soil sample 6B @ 2'. 

On February 15, 2010, Basin commenced excavation activities in the runoff area as defined by 
the above referenced delineation trenches. Approximately 1,760 cubic yards (cy) of soil was 
transported to Lea Land, LLC (NMOCD Permit # WM-01-035) for disposal. The final 
dimensions of the excavation were approximately two hundred forty (240) feet in length and 
ranging from approximately twenty six (26) to fifty five (55) feet in width and approximately 
three (3) to seven (7) feet in depth. 

On February 15 through 19, 2010, twenty (20) soil samples (West Wall 3.5', 9 Floor @ 3.5', 9 
South Side Wall @ 3.5', 9 North Side Wall @ 3.5', 8 Floor @ 7', 8 North Side Wall @ 6.5', 8 
South Side Wall @ 6.5', 8 West Side Wall @ 6.5', 8 Northeast Corner @ 6.5', 8 Northeast 
Corner @ 4.5', 8 southeast Floor @ 5', 7 Floor @ 5.5', 7 South Side Wall @ 5', 7 North Side 
Wall @ 4', 6 Floor @ 3.5', 6 South Side Wall @ 3', 6 North Side Wall @ 3', Northeast Floor @ 
4.5', North Side Wall @ 3.5' and South Side Wall @ 4 were collected from the excavation and 
submitted to the laboratory for determination of BTEX, TPH and chloride constituent 
concentrations. Laboratory analytical results indicated benzene, BTEX and TPH concentrations 
were less than the appropriate laboratory MDL for all the submitted soil samples. Laboratory 
analytical results indicated chloride concentrations ranged from 16 mg/Kg for soil sample 8 
Northeast Corner @ 4.5' to 240 mg/Kg for soil sample 8 West Side Wall @ 6.5'. A review of the 
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analytical results indicated benzene, BTEX, TPH and chloride concentrations were less than the 
appropriate NMOCD regulatory standards for the site. 

On February 18, 2010, two (2) soil samples (Topsoil-1 and Topsoil-2) were collected from the 
stockpiled overburden soil and submitted to the laboratory for determination of BTEX, TPH and 
chloride constituent concentrations. Laboratory analytical results indicated BTEX and TPH 
concentrations were less than the laboratory MDL for both soil samples. Chloride concentrations 
were 80 mg/Kg for soil sample Topsoil-1 and 96 mg/Kg for soil sample Topsoil-2. Based on the 
analytical results, the soil was deemed suitable for use as backfill material. 

On February 26, 2010, Basin commenced backfilling activities at the site. The excavation was 
backfilled with the stockpiled soil represented by soil samples Topsoil-1 and Topsoil-2 and with 
locally purchased non-impacted soil. The excavation was backfilled and compacted in twelve 
(12) inch lifts. Following the backfilling activities the site was contoured to fit the surrounding 
topography. On May 14, 2010, the site was seeded with BLM #1 and #2 seed mixture, as 
approved by the BLM. 

4.0 QA/QC PROCEDURES 

4.1 Soil Sampling 

Soil Samples were delivered to Cardinal Laboratories, in Hobbs, New Mexico, for 
BTEX, TPH and/or chloride analyses using the methods described below. Soil samples 
were analyzed for BTEX and/or TPH concentrations within fourteen (14) days following 
the collection date using the methods described below. Soil samples were analyzed for 
chloride concentrations within twenty-eight (28) days following the collection date using 
the method described below. 

The soil samples were analyzed as follows: 

• BTEX concentrations in accordance with EPA Method 8021B, 5030 
• TPH concentrations in accordance with modified EPA Method 8015M GRO/DRO 
• Chloride concentrations in accordance with EPA Method 4500 

4.2 Decontamination of Equipment 

Cleaning of the sampling equipment was the responsibility of the environmental 
technician. Prior to use and between each sample, the sampling equipment was cleaned 
with Liqui-Nox® detergent and rinsed with distilled water. 

4.3 Laboratory Protocol 

The laboratory was responsible for proper QA/QC procedures after signing the chain-of-
custody (COC) form. These procedures were either transmitted with the laboratory 
reports or are on file at the laboratory. 
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5.0 SOIL CLOSURE REQUEST 

Based on the analytical results of confirmation soil samples, Basin recommends BOPCO provide 
the NMOCD Artesia District Office and the BLM Carlsbad Office a copy of this Remediation 
Summary and Site Closure Request and request the NMOCD grant closure to the Poker Lake 
Unit 227 release site. 

LIMITATIONS 

Basin Environmental Consulting, LLC has prepared this Remediation Summary and Soil Closure 
Request to the best of its ability. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made or intended. 

Basin Environmental Consulting, LLC has examined and relied upon documents referenced in 
the report and has relied on oral statements made by certain individuals. Basin Environmental 
Consulting, LLC has not conducted an independent examination of the facts contained in 
referenced materials and statements. We have presumed the genuineness of the documents and 
that the information provided in documents or statements is true and accurate. Basin 
Environmental Consulting, LLC has prepared this report, in a professional manner, using the 
degree of skill and care exercised by similar environmental consultants. Basin Environmental 
Consulting, LLC also notes that the facts and conditions referenced in this report may change 
over time and the conclusions and recommendations set forth herein are applicable only to the 
facts and conditions as described at the time of this report. 

This report has been prepared for the benefit of BOPCO. The information contained in this 
report, including all exhibits and attachments, may not be used by any other party without the 
express consent of Basin Environmental Consulting, LLC and/or BOPCO. 

7 



DISTRIBUTION: 

Copy 1: Sherry Bonham 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
District 2 
1301 W. Grand Avenue 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

Copy 2: James Amos 
United States Department of the Interior 
Bureau of Land Management 
620 East Greene Street 
P.O. Box 1778 
Carlsbad, New Mexico 87220 

Copy 3: Tony Savoie 
BOPCO 
522 W. Mermod, Suite 704 
Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220 

Copy 4: Basin Environmental Consulting, LLC 
P.O. Box 381 
Lovington, New Mexico 88260 
cjbryant@basin-consulting.com 
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Figure 1 
Site Location Map 
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Figure 2 
Site and Sample Location Map 
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TABLE 1 

CONCENTRATIONS OF BENZENE, BTEX, TPH AND CHLORIDES IN SOIL 

BOPCO, LP 
POKER LAKE UNIT 227 

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
NMOCD REFERENCE # 2RP-348 

SAMPLE LOCATION 

SAMPLE 
DEPTH 
(Below 
Grade 

Surface) 

SAMPLE 
DATE 

METHOD: EPA SW 846-8021B, S030 SW 848-801 SM 4500 Cl B 

SAMPLE LOCATION 

SAMPLE 
DEPTH 
(Below 
Grade 

Surface) 

SAMPLE 
DATE 

BENZENE 
(mg/Kg) 

TOLUENE 
(mg/Kg) 

ETHYL­
BENZENE 
(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
XYLENES 
(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
BTEX 

(mg/Kg) 

GRO 

CB-CIO 

(mg/Kg) 

DRO 
C10-C28 

(mg/Kg) 

DRO 
EXT. 

C28-C35 

(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
TPH 

Cg-C28 
(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
TPH 

C 6 -C 3 5 

(mg/Kg) 

CHLORIDE 
(mg/Kg) 

#1 @6" 6 Inches 08/06/09 - - - - - 905 2,990 - 3,895 - 2,080 
#1 @ 2 FT. 2 Feet 08/06/09 1.3 3.99 3.22 11 19.51 1,260 6,600 - 7,860 - 2,520 
#2 SURFACE Surface 08/06/09 - - - - - - - - - - 19,600 
#3 SURFACE Surface 08/06/09 - -

- • 
- - - - - - - 13,000 

#4 SURFACE Surface 08/06/09 - - - - - - - - - - 11,600 

#4 @ r 1 Foot 08/06/09 - - - - - - - - - - 3,040 
#5 SURFACE Surface 08/06/09 - - - - - <50.0 3,430 - 3,430 - 9,700 
# 5 @ 1 ' 1 Foot 08/06/09 - - - - - <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 - 2,840 
#6 SURFACE Surface 08/06/09 - - - - - - - - - - 18,000 
# 6 @ 1 ' 1 Foot 08/06/09 - - - - - - - - - - 48 
#7 SURFACE Surface 08/06/09 - - - - - - - - - - 12,400 
# 7 @ 1 ' 1 Foot 08/06/09 - - - - - - - - - - 832 
#8 SURFACE Surface 08/06/09 - - - - - - - - - - 19,000 

#8 @r 1 Foot 08/06/09 - - - - - - - - - - 288 
#9 SURFACE Surface 08/06/09 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 - 16,600 
#9 @ 6" 6 Inches 08/06/09 - - - - - - - - - - 320 

PIT 1 SURFACE Surface 08/27/09 - - - - - - - - - - 31,200 
PIT 1 V 1 Foot 08/27/09 - - - - - - - - - - 10,600 
PIT 2 SURFACE Surface 08/27/09 - - - - - - - - - - 880 
PIT 2 9" 9 Inches 08/27/09 - - - - - - - - - - 80 
PIT 3 SURFACE Surface 08/27/09 - - - - - - - - - - 10,800 
PIT 3 1 " 1 Foot 08/27/09 - - - - - - - - - - 3,920 
PIT 4 SURFACE Surface 08/27/09 - - - - - - - - - - 4,240 
PIT 4 14" 14 Inches 08/27/09 - - - - - - - - - - 5,280 
PIT 5 SURFACE Surface 08/27/09 - - - - - - - - - - 16,800 
PIT 5 V 1 Foot 08/27/09 - - - - - - - - - - 9,600 
PIT 6 SURFACE Surface 08/27/09 - - - - - - - - - - 44,400 
PIT 6 6" 6 Inches 08/27/09 - - - - - - - - - - 10,400 
PIT 7 SURFACE Surface 08/27/09 - - - - - - - - - - 4,560 
PIT 7 6" 6 Inches 08/27/09 - - - - - - - - . 16,800 
PIT 8 SURFACE Surface 08/27/09 - - - - - - - - - - 9,400 
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TABLE 1 

CONCENTRATIONS OF BENZENE, BTEX, TPH AND CHLORIDES IN SOIL 

BOPCO, LP 
POKER LAKE UNIT 227 

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
NMOCD REFERENCE # 2RP-348 

SAMPLE LOCATION 

SAMPLE 
DEPTH 
(Below 
Grade 

Surface) 

SAMPLE 
DATE 

METHOD: EPA SW 846-8021B, 5030 SW 848-801 SM 4500 Cl B 

SAMPLE LOCATION 

SAMPLE 
DEPTH 
(Below 
Grade 

Surface) 

SAMPLE 
DATE 

BENZENE 
(mg/Kg) 

TOLUENE 
(mg/Kg) 

ETHYL­
BENZENE 
(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
XYLENES 
(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
BTEX 

(mg/Kg) 

GRO 
C 6 .C 1 0 

(mg/Kg) 

DRO 

C10-C28 
(mg/Kg) 

DRO 
EXT. 

(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
TPH 

(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
TPH 

C 6 -C 3 5 

(mg/Kg) 

CHLORIDE 
(mg/Kg) 

PIT 8 6" 6 Inches 08/27/09 - - - - - - - - - - 4,400 

PIT BASE LINE Surface 10/01/09 - - - - - - - - - - <16 
ROAD BASE LINE Surface 10/01/09 - - - - - - - - - - 4,960 
RUN OFF BASE LINE Surface 10/01/09 - - - - - - - - - - <16 
RUN OFF#1 SAMPLE #6 Surface 10/01/09 - - - - - - - - - - 6,480 
RUN OFF#1 SAMPLE # 2 Surface 10/01/09 - - - - - - - - - - 27,600 
RUN OFF#1 SAMPLE #10 Surface 10/01/09 - - - - - - - - - - 13,800 
TB# 7 1' BGS 1 Foot 10/01/09 - - - - - 128 420 - 548 - -
TB#7 2' BGS 2 Feet 10/01/09 - - - - - 875 2,400 - 3,275 - -
TB#7 3' BGS 3 Feet 10/01/09 0.609 3.4 3.68 11.9 19.589 1,150 2,810 - 3,960 - 1,380 
RUN OFF #2 SAMPLE #1 Surface 10/01/09 - - - - - - - - - 10,400 
RUN OFF #2 SAMPLE #5 Surface 10/01/09 - - - - - - - - - - 7,800 
RUN OFF #2 SAMPLE #10 Surface 10/01/09 - - - - - - - - - 6,500 

-< . 
BACKGROUND 2' 2 Feet 10/21/09 - - - - - - - - - - 16 
BACKGROUND 5' 5 Feet 10/21/09 - - - - - - - - - - 16 
BACKGROUND 9' 9 Feet 10/21/09 - - - - - - - - - - 32 
BACKGROUND 11' 11 Feet 10/21/09 - - - - - - - - - - 96 

• 
BF 1 Backfill 12/15/09 - - - - - - - - - - 32 
BF2 Backfill 12/15/09 - - - - - - - - - - 48 
BF3 Backfill 12/15/09 - - - - - - - - - - 32 
BF4 Backfill 12/15/09 - - - - - - - - - - 32 
BF5 Backfill 12/15/09 - - - - - - - - - - 128 
BF6 Backfill 12/18/09 - - - - - - - - - - 208 
m . 1 . i r . v 
SB-1 Surface Surface 01/20/10 <0.050 <0.050 0.779 0.608 1.387 81 1,470 188 - 1,739 4,160 
SB-1 @5 ' 5 Feet 01/20/10 <0.050 <0.050 0.199 0.389 0.588 18.1 614 65.4 - 697.5 2,800 
SB-1 @ 10' 10 Feet 01/20/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 115 <10.0 - 115 192 
SB-1 @ 15' 15 Feet 01/20/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 81.9 <10.0 - 81.9 48 
SB-2 @ 2' 2 Feet 01/20/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 5,360 
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TABLE 1 

CONCENTRATIONS OF BENZENE, BTEX, TPH AND CHLORIDES IN SOIL 

BOPCO, LP 
POKER LAKE UNIT 227 

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
NMOCD R E F E R E N C E # 2RP-348 

SAMPLE LOCATION 

SAMPLE 
DEPTH 
(Below 
Grade 

Surface) 

SAMPLE 
DATE 

METHOD: EPA SW 846-8021B, 5030 SW 848-8015M 4500 Cl B 

SAMPLE LOCATION 

SAMPLE 
DEPTH 
(Below 
Grade 

Surface) 

SAMPLE 
DATE 

BENZENE 
(mg/Kg) 

TOLUENE 
(mg/Kg) 

ETHYL­
BENZENE 
(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
XYLENES 
(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
BTEX 

(mg/Kg) 

GRO 
C 6 . C 1 0 

(mg/Kg) 

DRO 
C 1 0 -C 2 8 
(mg/Kg) 

DRO 
EXT. 

C 2 S -C 3 5 

(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
TPH 

C6-C28 
(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
TPH 

C 6 - C 3 5 

(mg/Kg) 

CHLORIDE 
(mg/Kg) 

SB-2 @ 5' 5 Feet 01/20/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 416 
SB-3 @ 2' 2 Feet 01/21/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 160 
SB-3 @ 5' 5 Feet 01/21/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 32 
SB-4 @ 2' 2 Feet 01/21/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 1,470 
SB-4 @ 5' 5 Feet 01/21/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 112 
SB-5 @ 2' 2 Feet 01/21/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 1,100 
SB-5 @ 5' 5 Feet 01/21/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 <16 
SB-6 @ 2' 2 Feet 01/21/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 3,440 
SB-6 @ 5' 5 Feet 01/21/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 176 

V - : . > '̂:;>^ f <.v» 
Sample 101 @ 2.5' 2.5 Feet 01/25/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 80 
Sample 102 @ 2.5' 2.5 Feet 01/25/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 16 
Sample 103 @ 2.5' 2.5 Feet 01/25/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 224 
Sample 104 @ 2.5' 2.5 Feet 01/25/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 128 
Sample 105 @ 2' 2 Feet 01/25/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 32 
Sample 106 @ 3' 3 Feet 01/27/09 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 400 
Sample 107 @ 2.5' 2.5 Feet 01/29/09 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 80 
Sample 108 @ 6.5' 6.5 Feet 01/29/09 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 64 

•:'"h.i.ii:i" '7.$\% ;*~/ 
6B Surface Surface 01/26/10 - - - - - - - - - - 176 
6B @ V 1 Foot 01/26/10 - - - - - - - - - - 560 
7B Surface Surface 01/26/10 - - - - - - - - - - 816 
7B @ r 1 Foot 01/26/10 - - - - - - - - - - 736 
7B @2 ' 2 Feet 01/26/10 - - - - - - - - - - 2,960 
8B Surface Surface 01/26/10 - - - - - - - - - - <16 
8 B @ 1 ' 1 Foot 01/26/10 - - - - - - - - - - 64 
9B Surface Surface 01/26/10 - - - - - - - - - - <16 
9 B @ 1 ' 1 Foot 01/26/10 - - - - - - - - - - <16 

, 
6 B @ 2 ' 2 Feet 02/01/10 - - - - - - - - - - 1,700 
6B @ 3' 3 Feet 02/01/10 -

- • 
- - - - - -

- • 
- 592 

6 B @ 4 ' 4 Feet 02/01/10 - - - - - - - - - - 128 
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TABLE 1 

CONCENTRATIONS OF BENZENE, BTEX, TPH AND CHLORIDES IN SOIL 

BOPCO, LP 
POKER LAKE UNIT 227 

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
NMOCD REFERENCE # 2RP-348 

SAMPLE LOCATION 

SAMPLE 
DEPTH 
(Below 
Grade 

Surface) 

SAMPLE 
DATE 

METHOD: EPA SW 846-8021B, 5030 SW 848-8015M 

SAMPLE LOCATION 

SAMPLE 
DEPTH 
(Below 
Grade 

Surface) 

SAMPLE 
DATE 

BENZENE 
(mg/Kg) 

TOLUENE 
(mg/Kg) 

ETHYL­
BENZENE 
(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
XYLENES 
(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
BTEX 

(mg/Kg) 

GRO 
C 6 .C 1 0 

(mg/Kg) 

DRO 

C 1 0"C 28 
(mg/Kg) 

DRO 
EXT. 

C28-C35 
(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
TPH 

C6-C28 
(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
TPH 

C6-C35 

(mg/Kg) 

CHLORIDE 
(mg/Kg) 

7 B @ 3 ' 3 Feet 02/01/10 - - - - - - - - - - 992 
7 B @ 4 ' 4 Feet 02/01/10 - - - - - - - - - - 1,580 
7 B @ 5 ' 5 Feet 02/01/10 - - - - - - - - - - 176 
7B @6' 6 Feet 02/01/10 - - - - - - - - - - 80 
8 B @ 2 ' 2 Feet 02/01/10 - - - - - - - - - - 672 
8B @3' 3 Feet 02/01/10 - - - - - - - - - - 1,470 
8B @4' 4 Feet 02/01/10 - -

-• 
- - - - - - - 144 

8B @5' 5 Feet 02/01/10 - - - - - - - - - - 640 
8B @6' 6 Feet 02/01/10 - - - - - - - - - - 304 
8B @7' 7 Feet 02/01/10 - - - - - - - - - - 160 
9B @2' 2 Feet 02/01/10 - - - - - - - - - - 528 
9B @ 3' 3 Feet 02/01/10 - - - - - - - - - - 272 
9B @4' 4 Feet 02/01/10 - - - - - - - - - - 64 

• „ • • 
West Wall 3.5' 3.5 Feet 02/15/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 80 
9 Floor © 3.5' 3.5 Feet 02/15/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 96 
9 South Side Wall @ 3.5' 3.5 Feet 02/15/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 176 
9 North Side Wall @ 3.5' 3.5 Feet 02/15/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 112 
8 Floor © 7 ' 7 Feet 02/16/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 48 
8 North Side Wall @ 6.5' 6.5 Feet 02/16/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 48 
8 South Side Wall @ 6.5' 6.5 Feet 02/16/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 64 
8 West Side Wall © 6.5' 6.5 Feet 02/16/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 240 
8 Northeast Corner © 6.5' 6.5 Feet 02/16/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 144 
8 Northeast Corner © 4.5' 4.5 Feet 02/16/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 16 
8 Southeast Floor @ 5' 5 Feet 02/17/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 192 
7 Floor © 5 . 5 ' 5.5 Feet 02/17/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 176 
7 South Side W a l l © 5' 5 Feet 02/17/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 128 
7 North Side Wall © 4' 4 Feet 02/17/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 96 
6 Floor © 3 . 5 ' 3.5 Feet 02/18/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 112 
6 South Side W a l l © 3' 3 Feet 02/18/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 80 
6 North Side Wall © 3 ' 3 Feet 02/18/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 64 
Northeast Floor © 4.5' 4.5 Feet 02/19/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 32 
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TABLE 1 

CONCENTRATIONS OF BENZENE, BTEX, TPH AND CHLORIDES IN SOIL 

BOPCO, LP 
POKER LAKE UNIT 227 

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
NMOCD R E F E R E N C E # 2RP-348 

SAMPLE LOCATION 

SAMPLE 
DEPTH 
(Below 
Grade 

Surface) 

SAMPLE 
DATE 

METHOD: EPA SW 846-8021B, 5030 SW848-8015M 

SAMPLE LOCATION 

SAMPLE 
DEPTH 
(Below 
Grade 

Surface) 

SAMPLE 
DATE 

BENZENE 
(mg/Kg) 

TOLUENE 
(mg/Kg) 

ETHYL­
BENZENE 
(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
XYLENES 
(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
BTEX 

(mg/Kg) 

GRO 
C 6 . C 1 0 

(mg/Kg) 

DRO 
C1 0-C28 
(mg/Kg) 

DRO 
EXT. 

C28"C3S 
(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
TPH 

Cg-C28 
(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
TPH 

C 6 - C 3 5 

(mg/Kg) 

CHLORIDE 
(mg/Kg) 

North Side Wall @ 3.5' 3.5 Feet 02/19/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 128 
South Side Wall @ 4' 4 Feet 02/19/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 48 
Topsoil - 1 N/A 02/18/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 80 
Topsoil - 2 N/A 02/18/10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <10.0 96 
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Appendix A 
Soil Boring Logs 



Depth 

below 

ground Soil Chloride PID Petroleum Petroleum 

surface Columns Field Test Reading Odor 

183 Slight 

Soil Boring SB-1 

410 

220 

396 

8.2 

4.6 

Heavy 

Slight 

None 

None 

None 

stain Soil Description 
None 

Heavy 

Soil Boring SB-1 

January 20. 2010 

Surface - Sand, brown with gravel, moist 
0 - 5" - Sand, brown, fine grained with caliche 
nodules, moist with organics 

Thickness of Bentonite Seat_ 

Depth ot Exploratory Boring _ 

Depth to Groundwater 

25 Ft bgs 

Ground Water EJevatiorj_ 

None 

None 

None 

None 

5 - 10' - Caliche, tan, soft, dry 

10 - 15' - Sand, tan, fine grained with caliche 
nodules, dry 

15 - 20' - Sand, tan, fine grained with sandstone, 
dry 

20 - 25' - Sand, tan, very fine grained with 
sandstone, dry 

5L 

2 . 

CO 

Indicates the PSH level measured 

Indicates the groundwater level 
measured on_ 
Indicates samples selected far 
Laboratory Analysis. 

PID Head-space reading In ppm obtained 
with a phot&Jonbation detector. 

Completion Notes 

1. ) The monitor wed was advanced on date 
using ait rotary drUEng techniques. 

2. ) The lines between material types shown 
on the proffc log represent approximate 
boundaries. Actual transitions may be 
gradual. 

Soil Boring SB-1 
B O P C O 

Poker Lake #227 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Basin Environmental Consultin( 
Pmp By: CDS | Checked By: CJB 

Apifl30, 2010 



Depth 

below 

ground 

Soil Boring SB-2 
Soil Chloride PID Petroleum Petroleum 

surface Columns Field Test Reading 

<J£re) 15.8 

<^35fT) 8.7 

Odor 

None 

None 

None 

None 

Slain 

None 
None 

None 

None 

Soil Description 
Surface - 2 - Sand, brown and caliche, dry 

2 - 5' - Caliche, white, dry 

5 - 15' - Sand, tan, very fine grained with caliche 
nodules, dry 

Soil Boring SB-2 

January 20. 2010 

Thickness of Bentonrie Seal_ 

Depth of Exploratory Boring _ 

Depth lo Groundwater 

Ground Water EteyaBori_ 

4.6 

SL 

S. 

Indicates the PSH lave] measured 

Indicates the gmurtdwater level 
measured on _ 
Indicates samples selected for 
Laboratory Analysis. 

PID Head-space reading In ppm obtained 
with a photo-lonbatlon detector. 

Completion Notes 

1. ) The monitor weP was advanced on date 
using air rotary drttlng techniques. 

2. ) The Dries between material types shown 
on the profBe log represent approximate 
boundaries. Actual transitions may be 
gradual 

Soil Bor ing SB-2 
B O P C O 

Poker Lake #227 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Basin Environmental Consultin 
Prep By: CDS Checked By: CJB 

AprU.30, 2010 i 



Depth 
below 

ground 
surface 

Soil Boring SB-3 
Soil Chloride PID 

Columns Field Test Reading 
Petroleum Petroleum 

188 

9.7 

8.8 

Odor 

None 

None 

None 

None 

Stain 

None 

None 

None 

None 

Soil Description 
Surface - 2 - Sand' brown, fine grained and 
caliche, dry with some organics 
2 - 5' - Sand, tan with caliche nodules, dry 

5 - 15' - Sand, tan, very fine grained with caGche 
nodules, dry 

Soil Boring SB-3 

January 20, 2010 

Thickness of Bentonite S c a | _ 

Depth of Exploratory Boring _ 

Depth to Groundwater 

Ground Water S e v a f l r j n _ _ . 

. 2 . Indicates the PSH level measured 

JSL Indicates the groundwater level 
measured 

< ^ > Indicates samples selected tor 
Laboratory Analysis. 

PID Head-space reading in ppm obtained 
with a prKrto-lon&alion detector. 

Completion Notes 

1 . ) The monitor wed was advanced on date 
using air rotary drQIrtg techniques. 

2. ) The linos between material types shown 
on the praf le log represent approximate 
boundaries. Actual transitions may be 
graduaL 

Soil Boring SB-3 
B O P C O 

Poker Lake #227 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Basin Environmental Consulting. 
Prep By: CDS Checked By: CJB 

ApiO 30. 2010 



Depth 

below 

ground 

Soil Boring SB-4 
Soil Chloride PID Petroleum Petroleum 

surface Columns Field Test Reading 

Q<ior/} 

ND 

9.7 

8.8 

12.6 

0.6 

Odor 

None 

None 

None 

None 

stain Soil Description 
None Surface - 2' - Sand, brown, caliche, damp with 

some organics 
None 

None 

2 - 10' - Sand, white, very fine grained with caliche 
nodufes, dry 

Soil Boring SB-4 

DaleDnfed January 21.2010 

Thickness of Bcntenfte Sent 15 Ft 

Depth ot Exploratory Boring 15Rbq 

Depth to Groundwater 

Ground Water Etevatkxi_ 

10 - 15' - Sand, tan, very fine grained with caliche 

None nodules, dry 
SL Indicates the PSH level measured 

Indicates the groundwater level 
r r u v . . : i m l 

Indicates samples selected for 
Laboratory Analysis. 

PID Head-space reading In ppm obtained 
with a ptoto^ontzation detector. 

Completion Notes 

1. } 1 he monitor weO was advanced on date 
using air rotary driUng techniques. 

2. ) The Ones between material types shown 
on Ihe pintle log represent approximate 
boundaries. Actual transitions may be 
gradual. 

Soil Boring SB-4 
B O P C O 

Poker Lake #227 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Basin Environmental Consultinc 
Prep By: CDS Checked By: CJB 

April 30, 2010 



Depth 

below 

ground 

surface 

Soil Chloride PID 

Columns Field Test Reading 

24.9 

26.5 

Soil Boring SB-5 
Petroleum Petroleum 

Odor 

None 

None 

None 

None 

Stain 

None 

None 

None 

None 

Soil Description 
Surface - 5' - Sand, brown, fine grained, with 
caliche, dry with some organics 

5 - 10' - Sand, white to tan, very fine grained with 
caliche nodules, dry 

10 - 15' - Sand, tan, very fine grained with caliche 
nodules, dry 

Soil Boring SB-5 

Dale Drifted_ Januarv 21. 2010 

Thickness of Bentonite Sreil 15 R 

Depth of Exploratory Boring 15 Ft bps 

Depth to Groundwater 
Ground Water Efevafioq__ 

5L Indicates the PSH level measured 

Indicates the groundwater level 
measured 

C~*~~) Indicates samples selected tor 
Laboratory Analysis. 

PID Head-epace reading in ppm obtained 
with a rjhofo-kinbatjnn detector. 

Completion Notes 

1. ) The monitor weD was advanced on date 
using, at/ rotary drUtrtg lechniqijes. 

2. ) The Fines between material types shown 
on the profSe log represent approximate 
boundaries. Actual transitions may be 
gradual 

Soil Boring S B - 5 
B O P C O 

Poker Lake #227 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Bas in Environmental Consultin 
Prep By: CDS 

April 30. 2010 

I Checked By: CJB 

8 



Soil Boring SB-6 Depth 
below 
ground Soil Chloride PID Petroleum Petroleum 
surface Columns Field Test Reading Odor Stain Soil Description 

None None Surface - 2' - Sand, brown with caliche, dry with 

0^500) 

ND 

28.7 

28.5 

20.6 

None 

None 

None 

None 

None 

None 

some organics 
2 - 5' - Sand, white, fine grained with caliche 
nodules, dry 

5 - 15' - Sand, tan, very fine grained with caliche 
nodules, dry 

Soil Boring SB-6 

Dalr* Drier! January 21.2010 

Thickness of Bcntsrftc K™l 15 FI 

Depth cr Exploratory Boring _ 

Depth to Groundwater 

15 Ft bps 

Ground Water EteyatfoO— 

Indicates the PSH level measured 

Indicates the groundwater level 
measured 
Indicates samples selected for 
Laboratory Analysis. 
Head-epace reading in ppm obtained 
with a Dhoto&ntzation detector. 

Completion Notes 

1. ) The monitor well was advanced on date 
using air rotary driling techniques. 

2. ) I lie Ones between material types shown 
on the profle tog represent approximate 
boundaries. Actual transitions may be 
gradual 

Soil Boring SB-6 
B O P C O 

Poker Lake #227 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Bas in Env i ronmen ta l Consu l t in 
Prep By: CDS i Checked By: CJD 

April 30, 2010 i 
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 « 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM B8240 

LABORATORIES 
August 12, 2009 

Tony Savoie 
B.O.P.C.O. LP 
522 West Mermod, Suite 704 
Carlsbad, NM 88220 

Re: CPL-09-02 (Unit 227) 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample number HI 7934, received by the 
laboratory on 08/06/09 at 3:20 pm. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

Certificate number TI04704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical 
materials and non-potable water matrices. 

Total Number of Pages of Report: 6 (includes Chain of Custody) 

Sincerely,(. f 

Celey DLKeene 
Laboratory Director 

This report conforms with NELAP requirements. 



PHONE (S75) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

LABORATORIES 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
B.O.P.C.O. LP 
ATTN: TONY SAVOIE 
522 WEST MERMOD, SUITE 704 
CARLSBAD, NM 88220 

Receiving Date: 08/06/09 
Reporting Date: 08/07/09 
Project Number: CPL-09-02 
Project Name: UNIT 227 
Project Location: WEST OF CARLSBAD 

Analysis Date: 08/07/09 
Sampling Date: 08/06/09 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT @ 5"C 
Sample Received By: ML 
Analyzed By: HM 

LAB NO. SAMPLE ID 
Cl 

<m9 / k9) 
H17934-1 
H17934-2 

#1 (ge­
nu @ 2 FT. 

H1_7934-3_ 
H17934^4_ 
HI7934-5 _ 
H17934-6 
H17934-7 
HI 7934-8 

HI 7934-10" 
H17934-11 
H17934-12 
HI 7934-13" 
"m 7934-14 
H17934-15 
HI 7934-16 

#2 SURFACE 
#3 SURFACE 

2,080 

19.600 
13,000 

JMSURFACE 
#4 @ V * ~ 
#5 SURFACE' 

"#5@ T'_~7 
^ S U R F A C E " 

#6@ V 
#7 SURFACE 
#7 @ r 
#8 SURFACE 
#8@ V 
#9 SURFACE' 
#9@6" 

11,600 
3.040 
9.700 
2,840 

18,000" 
48 

12.400 

T 8?2 

19.000 
288 

l e .600 
320 

Quality Control 
t rue Value QC 
% Recovery_ 
Relative Percent Difference 

_ soo] 
_98To; 
"< o.Ti 

4500-CIBl !METHOD: Standard Methods | ;. _ 
Note: Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts. Not accredited for Chloride. 

Chemist Date 

H17934 BOPCO 

PLFAS": tiGTF Liability ertfl Damage*. C»rt»na\'% \iaMny am? cam* eniusw rwrmfy hx any ciaim wunq. ivrsethor oased in awract or tort, snatf ^e limited fo (fie amsunl oatd by dumi hi analyse 
Ail r j a imt . infl'j-iinrg thf»**» fof - t^ iV j f t^ce f t f J any oihut r,i»t;s« whn-isoovcf StwJi «*>om«I wfltvod uniec* made in ^Tiring ond .'$Cfltv$d cy Cardinal mthin forty (30) days after camptetfOfl cne 3i/p'iC3&" 
&*trvn;e. ! " no cve;i< snail Cardinal he Habit* fot i'V-ittentat cy frjft«;o<,-y,rn(ini rJam.-!{jr5, tncurjiny. wtfiot.it tffHiafw;, Business :ntpfnjpaons, JOSS Of USS, cr l(?S5 of profits tncijrrsd by dJei t . |f3 SuhjKliSnrV 
nf f iW.M or M c t w ^ ant ing out of 01 iatat»c lo l h * performance cf t,ef7icw«i h«im,inti*n by Cardinal , r«jiiiiJU«i<* of whottvGr such r!nim is. bas«d ur-on any of U»« abov».6UtB<J t»;is<ins ODS«I'AI5.Q. R>*sui> 
ndate only in ihf> s.implt!* ktoniified atxwer H m repcwi m m i nti! rw- i«inotlucad ti*ceol tn lull ™>lh wiitien aopiov*! of Carnmai L.»t«c".nc«>os. 



LABORATORIES 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • H0B3S, NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
B.O.P.C.O. LP 
ATTN: TONY SAVOIE 
522 WEST MERMOD, SUITE 704 
CARLSBAD, NM 88220 

Receiving Dale; 08/06/09 
Reporting Date: 08/11/09 
Project Number: CPL-09-02 
Project Name: UNIT 227 
Project Location: WEST OF CARLSBAD, NM 

Sampling Date: 08/06/09 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT @ 5°C 
Sample Received By: ML 
Analyzed By: AB 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID 

GRO 
(C6-C10) 
(mg/kg) 

DRO 
(>C10-C23) 

(mg/kg) 

{ANALYSIS DATE: 08/10/09 08/10/09 
|H17934-1 #1@6" 
H17934-2 #1@2FT 

""" 9 Q 5 

" ~ 1 , 2 5 0 

2.990' 
6,600 

!H17934-7 #5 SURFACE r <50.0 3,430 
H17934-8 # 5 @ 1 ' <10.6 <10.0 
H17934-15 #9 SURFACE* <10.0 <Too 

Quality Control 5g0" 584 
True Value QC 500 500 j 
% Recovery 
Relative Percent Difference 

... _ ^ 

" 1 . 1 " 

llZj 
05 

METHOD: SW-846 8015 M. Reported on wet weight. 
Not accredited for GRO/DRO. 
'Surrogate for DRO outside historical limits due to matrix interference. 

1 iSa.'1 

/ / 

i4 if A / Q7jfi-!ocf 
! 

Chemist "S * Date 

H17934 T BOPCO 

PLEASE HOTE. Liability m i Dsmajss. Cardinal's MftASy m<i d'Crf's «>ciusive remedy for any Claim arising, wliellW DaiSd in KM/ilCI « ion, M l ! tie WllfiO !0 !hf afntjun! paid D|' CltWI 10! *)3lVS8f 
f-X ..lain}, in-J^jniy ihuis Ivi i<u<jlnjmw s'Kl ary omo « « x «t«\aoviv »h«fl tst • j w w d neivwf unless made in willing nnd lecwivod by Cardinal ivitbin thirty ;30) tiayj after ccmp'elign or the ar.-pk.rW 
wee in no evsni °haf! Cardinal Do iiabts tot tncidenMI or ccnsequsrtti*l tianvtges. indutHng. wilhuut Imitation, business utemiotions. iw« of use. ar tow ot profits meurmd fey <*««. *» »ub»<$aii« 
alfisalire or w.ecsssori orsmq out ol or raaied to the performance of services hotunflw by Cardinol. or whether claim k ra«- i upon «ny o» the >bo»-»>t«< i w w n . * oth..Ww. " • " » 
ruiata o«iy w ft* HM"t*s» moni'tiiwi jthnv* This rofjwl »MI no) bo iwrodudxl t i cw t in Ml wWi written isoproval or CrodiMi u t m t n n M . 



LABORATORIES 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HQ8BS, NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
B.O.P.C.O. LP 
ATTN: TONY SAVOIE 
522 WEST MERMOD, SUITE 704 
CARLSBAD, NM 88220 

Receiving Date: 08/06/00 
Reporting Date: 08/10/09 
Project Number: CPL-09-02 
Project Name. UNIT 227 
Project Location: WEST OF CARLSBAD 

Sampling Date. 08/06/09 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT @ 5°C 
Sample Received By: ML 
Analyzed 8y: ZL 

ETHYL TOTAL 
LAB NO. SAMPLE ID BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES 

(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

[ANALYSIS DATE: 08/07/09 08/07/09 08/07/09 08/07/09 
! H T f 9 3 4 - 2 # i " @ ' 2 F T " 130 3.99 3.22 11.0 
H17934-15 #9 SUR FACE " "<o:050 <0.050 .__<£050 _' <0 300 

j 

" " 

Quality Control 0.047 0.048 6.048 0.145 
True Value QC 0.050 0.050 0.050 0 150 
% Recovery J 94.0 96.0 96.0! 96.7 
Relative Percent Difference 5.1, 11.4] 9.2 

METHODS: BTEX - SW-846 8021B. 

TEXAS NELAP ACCREDITATION T104704398-08-TX FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE. ETHYL BENZENE. 
AND TOTAL XYLENES. Reported on wet weight. 

Chemist -A " Date 

HI HI EX bUFCO 

PLEASE MOTE Liabi l i ty * M p « i x f « * O r r t u v r . M t r i i i , t * m | - « w c M i v . . « i w t > tor any c lwm (Kwng. w f d l m t x n n l «. contract 01 tort. sJwtl t«- to trw amount pr»o Dy cMn l IDI analyses 

A'l claims gliding those lor itejkoanrM nmi any other M U M whslsotvw shall oe deemed wiwmJ unless iratte in writing and received by Cardinal wflitr. Ihidv (301 days after a m M m oi the appWaibl* 
wv i t . „ „ W i m , S M » CirdlMi DO 'wBio lor incKjeniof or consequential <**rc«ije». rnolwftifl. without SmiUiiinn, businMs iniomipsnn*. > M ol «M. or Km ol profils incr.-tni by dent. .Is wbsxtarw*. 
a-Mmies or su.jc^s^oib Ofsing ijui or oi le l i i t i r j to :n<! pcrtorrnjirKe ol sercce* ii«ieuiwltff try Cardinal , royartiiess ot w h a i t w mcri .-kum is b;n,*.tt upon »n t- ot the ohovii-.ilatfrd ^©nsons Of 3lh*rv.-.3i» P<?«.ullx 
rotate or.iy to It-* itirrrolMt, kterrr:'!*) ribO'.-,? Thus report y is l l ro t bo roproduciyj ft.i:opt in tuU with wiiritan anflrovnl or CAOlirtfll l.atXir»:orio6. 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Mar land, Hobbs, NM 88240 

Page_ of 

Company Name' ri.o.p.c.6 u- S f L L TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Project Manager: T~ 'G f~ w 'Sc.'. v.-" f i , v < ' P.O. #: 

Address: 
...... ^ 

5 1 - Company: 

b.v A State: /V ' ,^Z lp : Attn: 

Phone #: < '7 < •• G A i - ? 11 0 Fax «: Address: — 

Project #: C - P L - C ) c i - Q~Z- Project Owner. City: 

Project Name: U ^ .'-V "7.1-7 State: Zip: CiO 
Project Location: i v j ^ > - r A »" L i fcjn Q_ Phone #: 

CiO 

Sampler Name: Fax it : u 

t-CJW UWUS£ OM.V. 1 - v r j - MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING £_ 

01 
I-— 

Q 
L a b i.D. , 

* * i . * g 

Sample I.D. ' 

{G
)R

A
B

 O
R

 (
C

)O
M

P
. 

D
N

T
A

IN
E

R
S

 

1 j T 
rr , ! ; 
S •' cc j ; ! 

§ £ i i lg 
n , w . j i r-1 

tr 
UJ 

u 
CO 
<t 

e 
Q 

i 

_i < 
O ! 
O 1 

y i 
K 
Ul 

i 

01 
I-— 

Q 
{G

)R
A

B
 O

R
 (

C
)O

M
P

. 

u o 5 ! S • O ! 5> 
X 
r-

o 
0 
< 

Ul I 
y i 

X 
t -

o 
DATE i TIME 

{ , j fT • ! 
-> I ! i/i ! 1 j j f- ;z 2. r-

-3 4 ? _ r F< <~& 1 I ITT! ! 
' ~ ~ -4" 

• 
! ! j i 1 

i ; j I ; 3J i 
" 5 j ; \'tA i j ; * " 

.. . " i ^ #4 <& ( 7 1 1 ! 1 A j j • ! " i'' i 
- 7 • * 5 ' S O »* Fc< c<? ( ; i •! '• i • t 

&f5 <L I ' i ; i ̂  ; i i : H 2. 

-r' i 

; i ̂  ; 
[ i M.' *f t J K1 

-ID ^ f i ' | i / ;< V * 5 0 1 K PLI=A8*= MOTC: .̂wWfty and D*rnarje» C*T*nWl 1*00^ ar*rj crfwTs sus»*«femcaY ror irrr ctasn «ls»,Q wfWWf b«MM rneomracl rjr lert, i ra I as imaad la * « i m u n l PM D» tM ewrttoi r » 
•na i rxm. All : «ma fKttA»ng thoov ra, t>cgtkj«tx« and arY on^r :aus« <t*«t«>tv»r snait M drnmad waMQ uni*» r,,ad» ,i msng and >rcoiMc] by Carrjtnal MGtar 30 rJay« ancr compraoon o! Ifia BCSBCIUI 
aeMC*. tr, re mtnnhae Cardnal tM Babte ter incidental or conMquentaldarnarjn.tr^lodrirg nmoutkiiMtat&i', twaioffsa atanur^&rjna, tow, 0* u«a. cr toss ol pioftr* incurad W cbant. to. autraallariat. 
^aa tna i or ̂ vctassors anamij gut or oi ^etafad tu rjw iwrorffaiKa cl scryn-aa r-taauadai bf Sanlwral, laffareaaaa u' ̂ rnaflwa amrJi rjaim a i»asd upon anj ot Pia 100»a stated loasom m qownwaa 

S a m oler Rel inquished: 

[_ ._ ^ q t i v n ^ 
Rail nqu te f i edBy : 

Datei' / , Received Bv 

• Tlmo: 
: / b ~2C 
> Date: 

• time: 

tfecoivi 

Delivered Bv: (Circle Qnet 

S a m p l e r - U P S - Bus - Other: 

(Temp, i Sampk) Condition i CHECKED BY: 
i Cool Intact j (Initials! 

LJUI n won NO i J^Ji f ^ 

Phone Result: No •Addl Phono «: 
Fax Result: No Add l Fax tt: 
REMARKS: 

"t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please tax written changes to 575-39J-2476. 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 E a s t G a r l a n d , H o b b s , N M B8240 

(575) 393-2326 Fan (575) 393-2476 
_. 

Page_ of 

C o m p a n y N a m e : 

P r o j e c t M a n a g e r : 

A d d r e s s : * S / 

City: C i f r L ^ ' V V . A 

L . ^ j t L C ^ 

S t a t e : A J , v i Z ip : O 'a ' 

F a x # : Phone #: _S 7 S •- CV3t _. 
P r o j e c t * : p_i j_ - £ C t , j f . P r o j e c t O w n e r : 

P r o j e c t N a t n e : W ^ O • ^ ^ - _ Z . _ 

Pra j«c t_Loca t ion |_ ^- T _ r ' C t t t> jeC_<£ 

S a m p l e r N a m e : I / » t <_£/_.• 

F O R t A H U S E 0 t f l . V 

Lab I.D. 

TT" 

P.O. U: 

C o m p a n y : 

Attn: 
A d d r e s s : 

C j t y j _ _ _ 

S t a t e : 

P h o n o #: 

Fax # : 

Z i p : 

Sample I.D. 

H7 f>H 
* 2 SLt_JL_L_ 
.-at-i " 

o 
u 
cc 

re o 
CO 

R
A

 
/ o 

il±JLL£. 
.r' i i £L__L 

...4. 

MATRIX PRESERV 

f 

5 ; 3 
o , « 
K i < 
O i l . 

° 1 K co • O 

i 

o i 

U UJ 

l u j ' f 

i 

tVf 

.A 

SAMPLING 

DATE ; TIME 

H*1 <2Q-

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

{ 

0 

Tt 

'0* 

' V -
0>C 

x. 

(Y 

Pt.EAJME M O T t : OdOarff *r*J O a m ^ e * Ca;tSnofs 8^L*ty and ctwrt fs a n c l u w n tentedy foe arrr datTi a:tran«) wrwsCT»f based in contraci or hMi, s n * t b t tarvted io i r * *rt>ount [ » u tw Ow d i tR l for 3Ma 

9 i» !y*« t~ * r t c : *a * - i m U u s & V STwree l i * rxKjSi jcrc* a r d m y ottwr causa w t t a t i u e w shall t » 'Jw*rm-tl «<ttxBrtl y r r t m made in noting m«l i pcomnl t*r C a r t m i i * 9 w 5G tJuro i i f l * i con(p«rt*o*i of tha api>*.*t!»«3 

t * »tjn:<.caw a *T"»n» j -JU1 j1 oi to ia t t r j to (hn ^ i n l t yn i j r i v c ol »<yry>.pi. I n i p t r eh i i try C n i d J i n ^ ietj<:Jlov> .vtyetf^i suzt r tMm 3 bjrt»rt, j p o n irty olt*>« l i xyv * t tanx l r c a ^ c m at U t i c r ^ v g 

S a m p l e r R e l i n q u i s h e d : 

R o i i n q u i s h e d B y : 

Date: 

i Time:. 

r j 
Date: 

; Time: 

! R e c e i v e d 

D e J i v e r e d B v : ( C i r c l e O n e ) 

S a m p l e r - U P S - B u s - O t h e r : 

i Temp. Sample Condit ion 
Cool Intact 

• 1 : t B V e a Q ^ e s 

CHECKED BY: 

n wo n NO i ,/ 

( In t t ia l&u 

Phone Result: 
Fax Result: " N o 

Add l_Pr ione£ : 
" Add ; l Fax"* : 

REMARKS: 

" t C a r d i n a l c a n n o t a c c e p t v e r b a l c h a n g e s . P lease fax w r i t t e n c h a n g e s t o 576-393-2476. 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 » 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

LABORATORIES 
August 30, 2009 

Tony Savoie 
B.CLP.C.O. LP 
522 West Merrnod, Suite 704 
Carlsbad, MM 88220 

Re: UNIT 227 TEMP. PIT 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample number HI 8103, received by the 
laboratory on 08/27/09 at 1:15 pm. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

Certificate number TI 04704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical 
materials and non-potable water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited though the State of Colorado Department of Public 
Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 

Method EPA 524.2 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

Total Number of Pages of Report: 4 (includes Chain of Custody) 

Laboratory Director 

This report conforms with NELAP requirements. 



CARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(575) 393-2326 Fax (575) 393-2476 
u Page_ of 

^ a _ n l ! ! a ™ ^ 
Project Manager: T~tAi^ S?- U 

Address: 5 * 2 ^ U3 ; f / lWimo Sq_^ Vt-~ _ 7 0 t t -

City: ( I f l r L t ? h > q , | C _ _ State: M r»\ Zip: g £ X Z , Q 

P ^ ^ L ^ ^ J 5 ? ^ ? 7 ^ . 0 J ^ l L ^ ^ f f l l T j i . L ? _ 

Project #: W ^ L L ^ T L - . _ - £331?* Owner: _ _ 

PX°ject N??1L O j ^ i ' kT- l TVnr, ,|>, 

Project Location: f C « . r l . ^ J L . 
Sampler Name: { ft .ti, .."'-L^ z^.. 

Lab I.D. 

- . 3 

- 7 

~ft7 

Sample I.D. 

_ _ 
B-t__Z 5ujr..e*triL_ 

fev..^ i 
A. t_# 

JrVjt Mt Sur ^jij^g^ 

o 
o 
CK 
O 

< 
tr 

.6. 
Lo 
Qz> 
Ca 
f~ 

>"> 
C? 
6 

P.O. #; 

Company: 

Attn; 

Address: 

City; 

State: 

Phone #: 

Fax #: 

Zip: 

MATRIX 

: LU i • • 
O IE 

I Q ! UJ 

* 3 

.kLi. 
' K i 

•~r-

I I 

PRESERV 

< O 
83 l o 
O i -

j 

~ f 

- T -

• I 

SAMPLING 

DATE j__JIME 

I JDS \ 5 

-loS k^ 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

O 

J 

PLEASE MOTE: liability and Damages, Cardinal's ba&&fy and t tenfs esctusft'e remstfy for any eiasfn etfeing whether based is m m a a cr tort, shatt ba tereted to Sis amount pas! Ir/ the tUeni for the 

anafyses &'t claims sndudins tiie&s far hsgjgenca and aw athsr cause whatsoever shsli b@ d&sema wasved unless made in wrairsg em? fecewd by CuKfinat «sthif> 30 days sRsr completion ef in@ oppiicabfe 

aetvsce. In net event sfiall Cardinal be tfebls for irtckSCfitSi cf consequents) dsrnagM, inctyding wS'Jte&i iimftaiJOfi, fewness iniefiupiiom, less ot usff, or !o^s o! prcftfe incurred by eikm, "t^ subsidiaries, 

aft^siga or suseaHssara affekig|.P^.9^9F ^i«u;g taihe perfofmanss o( ^ rvkgs rtefeut^fef by Cat^nal tagart^g^a at^heth&fs^sh dafen is bmad umn tsi tits above statsd reasons ea Q t n g f f ^ 

Sampler Relinquished D a t l f e « i R e c e i v e d B ¥ : 

. ^ . ^ 
Data: ! Received'By: 

Time: 

Delivered Bv: (CircFe One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

1 JMMJ-
]Temp'.tj Sample Condition ! CHECKED BY: 
i, „ A Cool Intact ? , (Initials), 

Phone Result: 
Fax Result 
REMARKS: 

Q No iAdd'l Phone #: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 575-393-2476. 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Mar land . Hobbs, NM 88240 

(575) 3 9 3 - 2 3 2 6 Fax (575) 393 -2476 
Page__ of 

Company Name: 

Pro ject Manager : 

Address : 

City: 

Phone it: 

Pro jec t ft: 

Pro jec t Name: 

Project Loca t ion 

Sampler Name: 

State: 

Fax tt: 

Project Owner: 

Z ip: 

\C<~-

Lab i.D. 

ffl$0-lf 
-ft 

-lip. 

Sample I.D. 

P JL 
...(«£>_, 

i > + i A'! 
_.f?_:.4~„ . 
•JB.i_._S: L.J_ 

«... 

_. ~; 
5 
u 

r A
IN

E
R

S
 

O
R

 

r A
IN

E
R

S
 

'j
(G

)R
A

6
 

O 
O 

J 
& . 

6 
6 < 

fc 
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sin ro 
P.O. #; 

Company : 

Attn:_ 

Address : 

City: 

State: 

Phone #: 

Fax tt: 

Zip: 

MATRIX 

9 is 
3 i F 
O i W 
t t ! 3 
<3 ! § 

, I UJ 
I I O 

o S ==• ̂  
r . 

tV-~- 1 

PRESERV 

_ • J 
to : O 
< i O 
8? I O 
Q , 

: ^ 

'A' 

SAMPLING 

_ D A T E JTIME 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

O 

___ 
*_ 
,7 
' 7 

PLEASE I.OTE. LL3b4!% and Oamsfj^j. Cardifiafe llslnSity and elrenrs e ic tove lemesty for an, ctelm arising wlwttisi based in ecrsrracl ot ion, sliall ba {imissd 13 lire smcim! pski By the elisor foi Ifles 
analyses. All ciwss octvtM-j liiose fof i>er.lrgrsni,'4a and r.-sv oilier says® r.*»t*K~»» shall Na deemed waved unless mads in writing anrf Received by Cartiinai *4lftin 30. dasm alter ccmpisTwn of tiia upRSiortrle 
ssrvlse. In no event shell Cardinal he terDia toi rncfeenKil or consequents! damages, induing wshous Iim4s!i0fs. r i rm i s ^ inismiptrc-nii, «! use. or loss si profits framed tsf diem, its subsJdiariss. 

tfJetw or successors arising QUI otar related sstrg parfofrrraneij otsgrvisea hereunder i r yCma ina i . f ^ id lapo f wheinsi rarc-h elssm is ferrsea upon arw silfrrr atme sjasea leasansor flM^M. 

Sampler Re l i nqu i shed : 

Relinquished Bi/: 

n _ e T ( v e i i 3 " B v : ( C i r c l i O n e ) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other : 

Date: 

Time: 
I 

Date: 

Time: 

Received By: 

ReceiyedjBy: 

Temp. if 
Sampie Condition 
Cool, Intact 
(3"Yes | _ Yes 
D N° • Wo 

CHECKED BY: 

Mm 

Phone Result: 
Fax Result: 
REMARKS: 

• 

No 
No 

i Add'l Phone #: 
A d d i ' F a x W ' " 

t Card ina l canno t accept verba l changes. Please fax wr i t t en changes to 575-393-2476. 

MO 



LABORATORIES 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 » 101 E. MARLAND » HOBBS. NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
B.O.P.C.O. LP 
ATTN: TONY SAVOIE 
522 WEST MERMOD, SUITE 704 
CARLSBAD, NM 88220 
FAX TO: (575) 887-7473 

Receiving Date: 08/27/09 
Reporting Date: 08/28/09 
Project Number: NOT GIVEN 
Project Name: UNIT 227 TEMP. PIT 
Project Location: EAST OF CARLSBAD 

Analysts Date: 08/28/09 
Sampling Date: 08/27/09 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT @ 4°C 
Sample Received By: ML 
Analyzed By: NF/HM 

LAB NO. SAMPLE ID 
H18103-1 PIT 1 SURFACE 31,200 
H18103-2 PIT 1 1" 10,600 
H18103-3 Pi t 2 SURFACE 880 
H18103-4 PIT 2 9" "so 1 

HI 8103-5 PIT 3 SURFACE 10,800 
H18103-6 PIT 3 1' 3,920 
H18103-7 PIT 4 SURFACE 4,240 
H18103-8 PIT 4 14" 5,280 
H18103-9 PIT 5 SURFACE 16,800 

h H18103-10 p i f s r 9,600 
HI 8103-11 PIT 6 SURFACE 44,400 i 
H18103-12 PIT 6 6" 10,400 
H18103-13 PIT 7 SURFACE ^ 4,560] 
H18103-14 PIT 7 6" 16,800 
H18103-15 PIT 8 SURFACE 9,400 
H18103-16 PIT 8 6" r 4,400 
Quality Control 500 
True Value QC 500 
% Recovery 100 
Relative Percent Difference 2.0 

METHOD: Standard Methods 4500-CIB 
Note: Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts 

Cl' 

Date 

H18103 BOPCO 

PLEASE MOTE: Liability and Damage. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether basest In contract or ton, shall ba limited to the amount paid by client tor analyses. 
All claims, including those for negligence and any other esuss whatsoever shall Be deemed waived unless mads In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service. In no even! shall Cardinal be liable fa incidental of cursoovertwtl damages, including, without limitation, business intwiupttons. loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client. Its subaidiaiias. 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related io tne performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whefher such claim is based upon any of tha above-stated reasons or otherwise. Results 
relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 



LABORATORIES 
PHONE (575; SS3-232S ° ;01 £. MARLAND • HOSES. NM SS24U 

Ocrol>t'r 7T 2009 

Tony cEvole 
8.0 P.CO. LP 
522 Wesi Mermod, Suite 704 
Carlsbad, NM 88220 

Re: CLP-09-02 

Enclosed are ihe results of analyses for sample number Hi 8381, received by Use 
Laboratory on J0/01/09 al 5:35 pm. 

Cardma! Laboratories is accredited through Texas INELAP tor 

Merhnd 8W-S46 802 i Benzene. Toluene, Ethy! Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene. Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Peiroieum Hydrocarbons 

Certificate number T \ U4704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and ehemicm 
materials and non-poT<ib!e water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories i;* accredited though the State of Colorado Department of Public 
Health nnd Environment for: 

Method EPA 552 2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Tnbaionuohanes (TTH.M) 
Method EPA 524.2 Regulated VOCE (V2, V3) 

.Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

Total Number of Pages of Report: 5 ("includes Cham of Custody) 

Sincerely.. 

Ceiey'D. Keene 
Laboratory Director 

Ens report conform* with NELAP requirements. 



LABORATORIES 
PHONE {575} 39 393-2326 • 101 £. MARLAND • HOBBS. NU 63240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
B.O.P.C.O. LP 
ATTN: TONY SAVOIE 
522 WEST MERMOD, SUITE 704 
CARLSBAD, 88220 

Receiving Date: 10/01/09 
Reporting Date: 10/05/09 
Project Number: CLP-09-02 
Project Name: POKER LAKE UNiT 227 
Project Location: POKER LAKE UNIT 227 

Analysis Date: 10/02/09 
Sampling Date: 10/01/09 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: INTACT @ 9*C 
Sample Received By: HM 
Analyzed By: HM 

LAB NO. 
H183S1-1 

'H1333E2* 
Tl1838i-3 
HI 8381-4' 
Hi 3750-0 
H18381-S 

"HT8381-G" 
H1S381-10" 
HI 3381-11 

V lSOS l - iF 

SAMPLE ID 
PIT BASE LINE 
ROAD BASE UNE 
RUN "OFF BASE LINE 
RUN OFF^'fSAMPLE' #6" 
RUN OFF n SAMPLE #2" 
RUN OFF #1 SAMPLE #10 
TB#7 3' BGS'" 
RUN OFF #2 SAMPLE #1 
RUN OFF #2 SAMPLE #5" 
"RUN OFF #2 SAMPLE #10 

Cl 

< 16' 
4,960: 
C"l6i 

~5,480 
27,600i 
T3.800T 
"T,380i 
'lOlOO: 
1 ! 800 ; 

' ESfJo'i 

i 
Quality Control 
True ValueQC 
% Recovery 
Relative Percent Difference 

500, 
500! 
100i 

j METHOD: Standard Methods 4500-CrB. 
Note: Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts. Not accrediied for Chloride. 

Chemist Dale 

HI 8331 BOPCO 

t i i t r s < i i 

*!>••) Vvxx let iK-;ls:6r!C£ a-'l ;irii f t 

c wntRlits Kisp-pfwd shove. THIS tmfio: 

eJ r r n 
t t n 

C tj nil C re, o 



LABORATORIES 
PHONE (6751 393-2326 • 101 S. MARLAND • HOBBS. NM 682-50 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
B.O.P.C.O. LP 
ATTN: TONY SAVOIE 
522 WEST MERMOD, SUITE 704 
CARLSBAD. NM 88220 

Receiving Date: 10/01/09 
Reporting Dale: 10/05/09 
Project Mumper: CPL-Q9-02 
Proiaci Name: POKER LAKE UNiT 227 
Project Location: POKER LAKE UNIT 227 

Sampling Dale: 10/01/09 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: INTACT @ AO 
Sample Received By: HM 
Analyzed By: AB 

LAB NLIMBER SAMPLE ID 

GRO DRO 
(C,-C„2 i > C ! r C : A 
nng'kp) Ona/kg) 

; ANALYSIS DATE: 
; H 1 8 3 8 1 - 7 * " 7 8 #7 1' BGS 
iH 18381 C O T B # 7 2'BGS" 
; H I " 8 3 8 1 ~ 9 f B # 7 T 'BGS 

Ui'O- ,"E0" „ 

i , f m 0, 

•Qualify Control 
~m -~ -~ CC 

i % Eecoyeiy 
iReiative Percent Difference 

567! 
'S00 r 

1131' 
1.8!' 

595: 
"500'' 
'119; 

on! 

METHOD: SW-848 80l5 M. Reported on wet weight. 
Not accredited for GRO/DRO. 
"TPH surrogates out of historical limits due to matrix interference. 

Chemi. Dale 

H183S1 T BOPCO 



LABORATORIES 
PHOhit (575) 393-2325 « )0< E. MARLAND • HOBBS, HM 68240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
B.O.P.C.O. LP 
ATTN: TONY SAVOIE 
522 WEST MERMOD, SUITE 704 
CARLSBAD, HM 88220 

Recsivrnci Dale: 10/01/09 
Reporting Date: 10/08/OS 
Project Owner: BOPCO L.P. (CLP-09-02) 
Project Name: POKER LAKE UNIT 22? 
Project Location: POKER LAKE UNIT 227 

Sampling Date: 10/01/09 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: INTACT @ AO 
Sample Received By: HM 
Analyzed By: 20 

: ANALYSIS DATE: 
rH183S1-9'"' TB#7 3' BGS 

ETHYL TOTAL 
BENZtNE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES 

ungAg) (ing/kg) (mgAg) (mg/kg) 

10/05/09. 
"" 0,609; 

10/05/09. 
"'3.40; 

10/05/09' 10/05/09: 
3.68 11.91 

:Quaii>y Control 
True Value QC 
!% Recovery 
: Relative Percent Difference 
"METHODS2 BTEX - 8 W-• "346~8021B' 

0.060 
0 A50" 
""120T 
<1.Q: 

0,052; 

"bTosbr 
T04T 

~<TQ' ; 

0.048; 
0.050-

"*96."6"" 
<i,o : 

0.163; 
0.150; 

" "" " EA 
<T6 : 

TEXAS NELAP ACCREDITATION T104704398-08-TX FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETKYL. BENZENE, 
AND TOTAL XYLENES. Reported on w&i weight. 

.m Uirecior 

\MocB'< BTEX BOPCO 

- i ; g n . Uatiidtv snd Dstr.aqes. Clmm.-u's ; a n i 3 r 



„ ARDINAL LABOR A TORIES 
101 East Marlancl. Hobbs. NM 88240 

(575) 393-2326 Fax (575) 393-2476 
Comf.i-uiy Nanis: j"? ( *•p (V"; 

Adrjwss: £ £ 2 •' ff)«^ H<H? 1-y-' 
City- A,:..rl ' itxA Sta!e:t\'TVt Zip: 9(2 22Y 

Fax*: f y - f . t f T ? -? 4 /?" 3 

Project Owner: &£> P(!A . 2 . / - f 

..2o..,2 4 ; o , 5 a f t fe<*5 M : . ; V n .. 
Project LooatlOiirVftvic U^e. «v-A A''A? 

Samplo* Name: T^csfr'.; tpfa^»'^> mmmmmmm m^mmt 

r !. 'i tX;A 

Piio!if#: ASA -•.:>5w ; ¥7,5 £ 5 

Project #: C ,9L-0 'V- C»7 

Project Name: u „ v n rt 

2__A 

Lab f.D. 

ILL 

Sample LD. 

t ' ' . 

i i-: 

SILL TO 
F. O. X: 

Company: 

Attn: 

Address: 

City: 

StMe: 

Phone #: 

Frix fi: 

•ip: 

PRESEKV. SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

' " i . t..> 

j r <\ ) / -J' 

! - ' ; 4.',3 5>~ 

I t v '*••> >/ ( 
f ) ' * 

1 f ' 

i Jr'*5" 

; . ' i . ' i ' v ; 

i ! r-i 

/f:.'0 

ANALYSIS R E Q U E S T 

.....i" 

C.J 2Y) 

A. 1 

V 

T 

i i( ~"r~in: ; ii ><i..'J 

ti i 

. .AA 7yy...Kv 

?eliiir:uistil?d 8v: 

_____ 
' / / 

imisj: 

" Date: 
AA/tY/:A7 
Time: 
--S-- 5 A 

— 771 7T" r * T ~ " W l Phorw 7T 
j « Ai.ii!'! Fnx A R 

delivered Bv: ICircie QneY' 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

?oc(?iv«?(.! By: 

d.~, 
Tf tmp. 

To 

•>1 
;ta< 

Sample Condition 
Cool intact 

'Yes 

CHECKED &(• 

< f , siiH 

f Cardinal iwnnot accept verbal nhanges. Please fax written clisi.yes to S?5-393-247$. 

2>>A 



ARDINAL LA BORA TORIES 
101 East Mii i- land. Hobbs, NM 88240 

(575) 393 -2326 Fax (575) 393 -2476 

Company N;iino: ^{"".p r> (~\ 

Project Manner: - j ^ ^ $ p i v r , , e 

Arlrlross: 5 .'.?.'? I'-O />/.tf < • . , . 2 . ' - • . "!..!'r"i 
City: (".<:,: i ^ . U r i S t a t e ; T t 7 * 1 . Z ip: f ? 2 27:' . i 

Plioi-,:: 2.2? 5SI- 9"?'So Pax*:.. 5 / 5 " Y R A —' 7 3 

Project «: 0 P » - O ^ - O 2 

Pro joo tMame: { 2 K , : A A V ??7 

P r o p - . t L o c a t i o n : J>,k< UV-c ,;» 

Sampler Name: t a a . i k - f . 

Project Owner : B f P K Q , A . ? : 2 

;/*<•-,• A fa}a. . i>B, .;• A.,:.;,?,? I State: 

Phone K; 

Fax #: 

Lab I.D. 

~A. 

Sample f.D. 

B I L L r o 
p. 0. ik 

Company: 

A t tn : 

Address : 

City; 

Zip: 

MATRIX PRESERV SAMPMMG 

DATE TIME 

>.Qi. ;f) / . i ; 5 5 

4 

Paste-.. 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

H i i f f Sun ti 

i i r 
I n i i ! i rJ >, 

'De l i ve red B v : ( C i r c l e ' O n e ) 

3anw»ter - UPS - Bus - Other: 

I I I n 
V 

D i t i 

T ime: 

J '_ 
_ 

n v d Pv 

Temp- ' Sample 6t>ndllfon " ' CH6CKED'8V7' 
Cool Intqm (Initiate! 

f Cardinal wwitvet accept vurbal chaitgos. Pleas?; fax wr i t ten chancjos to 575-333-2476. 

ni n r t'H~ 
I I V , l i t 

No A M I Phone #: 
No fifkl'i P-i*- Y 



LABORATORIES 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 S. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

October 26, 2009 

Tony Savoie 
B.O.P.C.O. LP 
522 West Mermod, Suite 704 
Carlsbad, NM 88220 

Re: Poker Lake Unit #227 (CPL-09-02) 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample number HI 8571, received by the 
laboratory on 10/26/09 at 8:40 am. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene. Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

Certificate number TI 04704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical 
materials and non-potable water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited though the State of Colorado Department of Public 
Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.2 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

Total Number of Pages of Report: 3 (includes Chain of Custody) 

Sincerely, - / 

Laboratory Director 

This report conforms with NELAP requirements. 



LABORATORIES 
PHONE (575) 393-2328 « 101 E. MARLAND » HOBBS, NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
8.O.P.C.O. LP 
ATTN: TONY SAVOIE 
522 WEST MERMOD, SUITE 704 
CARLSBAD, NM 88220 
FAX TO: (575) 887-7473 

Receiving Date: 10/26/09 
Reporting Date: 10/26/09 
Project Number: CPL-09-02 (BOPCO, LP) 
Project Name: POKER LAKE UNIT #227 
Project Location: EDDY CO., NM 

Analysis Date: 10/26/09 
Sampling Date: 10/21/09 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: INTACT 
Sample Received By: ML 
Analyzed By: HM 

14.5°C 

LAB NO. SAMPLE ID 
Cl 

(mg/kg) 
H18571-1 BACKGROUND 2' 16 
H18571-2 BACKGROUND 5' 16 
H18571-3 BACKGROUND 9' 32 
H18571-4 BACKGROUND I T 96 

Quality Control 500 
True Value QC 500 
% Recovery looj 
Relative Percent Difference < 0.1 

METHOD: Standard Methods 4500-Ci"B 
Note: Analyses performed on 1:4 w.v aqueous extracts. Not accredited for Chloride. 

70 / 

Date 

H18571 BOPCO 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient tor analyses. 
All claims, including those (or negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion o( tlw applicable 
service. In no ovont shall Cardinal be liable tor incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss ot use. ot loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors aitsing out ot or related to tha performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of she above-stated reasons or otherwise. Results 
relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 



VY- X 

* ^ ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(575) 393-2326 Fax (575) 393-2476 

"B5PC5" 
Page. 

Company Name: 

Project Manager: ^ ~ f ^ f j u S f o \ f o j € .. 

="y C L f t y / S h O d State:n m ap: 8 f l 5 ^ 6 

Phone( 

Project* & | L r _ f £ L l & . a . J ^ i o j e c t ^ 

O & I L W ^ 
Project Location: C J Q ^ ^ V t ^ l 

Sampler Name: ' / j g ^ C - ^ 

BILL TO 
P.O. #: 

Company: 

Attn: 

Address: 

City. 

State: Zip: 

Phono #: 

Fax#: 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

PLEASE MOTE: Llacllitv and oomagei. cardinals liability sna client's exclusive remedy Wr any ciaim arising Esther Djsea In conrraet or ton, snas oe Hmitea so me amount oalo ov tne client for the 
amuses, AB dajrm irxisarro ttosa fai necfigeree arri ttrv oiftw causa MUctw *ft&5 ba dsanasS weaved urt&ss moda En ef&nj end retesvea £>y Canard wari* 30 dsyt sftst camcteLxin ai the spott^a 

sarvfce, (oroevarJ s?efl Cerdinat &s fi^a fw t>tlSsrt*< <a consstpmtal dam&gss, ificljEJirQ w&owl Em&atioa Ewsinasi t/inrrsjpiieja, k»« of us®, or toot o) fjrofits iramta By dlant, its au&sidterteB, 

oafiltai5i ^ jwcftasori gHtnr^ aut ofrctjl»dto ffls^P^^T^lf?l°
t

l*^^'*a

l ^gjJp^tf p^Cmiir&i. fagardiassaf ftfrotfwi fcaseti^rt ta based upon any oi tra abova ttated taaaora or afo&vfa*. 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 575-393-2476. 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND « HOBBS, NM 88240 

LABORATORIES 
December 16, 2009 

Camille Bryant 
Basin Environmental Consulting, LLC. 
P.O. Box 381 
Lovington, NM 88260 

Re: BOPCO (Poker Lake 227) 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample number H I 8886, received by the 
laboratory on 12/16/09 at 8:45 am. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene. Toluene. Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1.005 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-T.X. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical 
materials and non-potable water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited though the State of Colorado Department of Public 
Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.2 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

Total Number of Pages of Report: 3 (includes Chain of Custody) 

Sincerely, / 

Celey D. /Keene 
Laboratory' Director 

This report conforms with NELAP requirements. 



LABORATORIES 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS. NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
BASIN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, LLC 
ATTN: CAMILLE BRYANT 
P.O. BOX 381 
LOVINGTON, NM 88260 
FAX TO: (575) 396-1429 

Receiving Date: 12/16/09 
Reporting Date: 12/16/09 
Project Number: CPL-09-02 (BOPCO) 
Project Name: POKER LAKE 227 
Project Location: EDDY CO., NM 

Analysis Date: 12/16/09 
Sampling Date: 12/15/09 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: INTACT, 
Sample Received By: AB 
Analyzed By: HM 

10.5°C 

cr 
LAB NO. SAMPLE ID 
H18886-1 BF 1 32 
H18886-2 BF 2 48 
H18886-3 BF 3 32 
H18886-4 BF 4 32 
H18886-5 BF 5 128 

Quality Control 500 
True Value QC 500 
% Recovery 100 
Relative Percent Difference < 0.1 

METHOD: Standard Methods 4500-CIB 
Note: Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts. 

/ 

Chemist r \ 
L Y 

- v . 

Date 

H18888 Basin Environmental 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability ond client's exclusive remedy lor any claim arising, whether based in contract or tori, shall be limited to the amount paid by client (or analyses. 
All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wiling and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion ol the applicaWo 
service. In no event shad Cardinal be liable for incidental 01 consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss ol profits incurred by ciient, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors afising out cf or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. Results 
rotate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 



> ^ A RDINA L LABOR A TORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(575) 393-2326 Fax (575) 393-2476 Page J of / 

Company Name: LdSli 

Address: > ; D f > j ^ . A , - , , ^ >faJ> y 

£i^_LCAa'Lt0/C£O)isi State: ( Q ^ Zip: 

?™I?£L. .^ilif?!!: £o>Cy=-f «N)<TA 

Sampler Name: t S T p p ^ ^ f N ^ T T < f c - £ 
FOBWBUS6 0HIV 

LablD. 

HLWJLZL 
~L 

Sample I.D. 

l i L L 

P.O. ti: 

Company: jSaf*CQ 

A t t i v . T l - j y 

Address: 

City: 

State: Zip: 

Phone #: 

Fax#: 
MATRIX 

a: < 
£ ice 
fee i£ 
5 ; < 
Q a 
Z ! &J 
3 I t~ 
O :<n •x. :• < 
O i S 

(3 cc 

PRESERV. 

UJ : -J ; 
c/3 O i 

1 ; " "' 
• UJ 

SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

A. 

PLEASE NOTE: liability and Damages. Carctnai's liability and client* exclusive remsav for any cfslm arising wnetoer Based In contract or corr. shall oe limits to tne amount paid by tne diertt for the 
ana lyses, AS chsm rcL*jir*j thoss far negfigence ard any rthor causa whatsoever srail be denned waived urfeis marie <n wamg and received by Qsrdsraf withei 30 days after eemptstion of ite appfksaljlo 

tervxo. if; m tr*au sfraB Cardinal da ibbSa iat tnrsaentnt or consequents! darrogea, sxUJtrtj without fimsatien, business ttanupttsns, toss c* tea. Of tesa of profits incurred bye lis/1, Rs subsdiartas, 

affgisnos ot guoeaassc-s affeax| cU of ot mistad to the performance of sttrvteas bgrctgrdcr Card .rat, regardtoa of wteahor iajch tktim la bas»d upoi any the abovo eta tad fcasern c ctha^y/tea. 

Sampler Relinquished: 

HSlinqufehed By: w 

: Date: 

> Time: 

3.':lKi-

Received By: 

yj^.^c^ —~ 
Delivered By: (Circle One) 

• Date: Received By: 

Tenw. ' Sample Condition/ , Temp. ' Sample Condition CHECKED BY: 

Phone Result: O No 'Add'l Phone #: 
Fax Result: No Add'IFax #: 
REMARKS: 

CAD t^f/Sii^s Cf^hO^'^ 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND » HOBBS, NM 88240 

LABORATORIES 
December 23, 2009 

Camille Bryant 
Basin Environmental Consulting, LLC. 
P.O. Box 381 
Lovington, NM 88260 

Re: BOPCO (Poker Lake 227) 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample number HI 8919, received by the 
laboratory on 12/21/09 at 11:00 am. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical 
materials and non-potable water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited though the State of Colorado Department of Public 
Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.2 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

Total Number of Pages of Report: 3 (includes Chain of Custody) 

This report conforms with NELAP requirements. 



^ ^ Qgfr ^ g ^ ^ ^ ^ 

LABORATORIES 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 « 101 £. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
BASIN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, LLC 
ATTN: CAMILLE BRYANT 
P.O. BOX 381 
LOVINGTON, NM 88260 
FAX TO: (575)396-1429 

Receiving Date: 12/21/09 
Reporting Date: 12/22/09 
Project Number: CPL-09-02 (BOPCO) 
Project Name: POKER LAKE 227 
Project Location: EDDY CO., NM 

Analysis Date: 12/21/09 
Sampling Date: 12/18/09 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT @ 3°C 
Sample Received By: AB 
Analyzed By: HM 

Cl 
LAB NO. SAMPLE ID (mg/kg) 
H18919-1 BF 6 208 

Quality Control 500 
True Value QC 500 
% Recovery Too 
Relative Percent Difference < 0.1 

[METHOD: Standard Methods j 4500-Cl Bj 
Note: Analysis performed on a 1:4 w:v aqueous extract. 

Chemist/ "\ Date 

H18919 Basin Environmental 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability ond Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for erty claim arising, whether based In contract or ton. snail 08 limited to the amount paid by client tor analyses. 
Ali clafms. including those for negligence and any other causa whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion ot ihe appifcabl© 
service, in no event shall Caidinai be llsdie for Incidental or consequential damages, including, without (imitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by diem, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising oul of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. Results 
relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 



Company Nam0: j j f o ^ j , ^ ^ y 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(575) 393-2326 Fax {575) 393-2476 
Page. / of ) 

i 1 

Project Manager: C ^ m V l l C i ? £ V / 7 ? 0 - f -

State: f j >v\ Zip: $%2L(SS. 

Project Name: fcutgjf- L A T ^ 

Project Location: fo>Q«f 

Project Owner: JL&QCXS 

SamplerName: U j f t C T ^ 

K » IAB USc GftlV 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 

wmmsm 
p.o.tt: c p ^ . ^ g a -

C o m p a n y ^ ^ i ^ c p 

Address: 

City: 

State: 

Phone ft: 

Zip: 

Fax#: 

MATRIX 

CC i 

§!S 
3 ! t -

o , <g 
o i 3 

UJ 

_, ' I O w 

O « ~ !: ^ fc 
« : O : in • O 

PRESERV 

IU • =J : 
in ; 0 . 
< o 
to i o : 
Q i -~ 
O UJ , 

SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

PLRASE NOT£; Uaonitv arm Damages, canslnafs ilaoiiity ate client's esc&jsive remedy for any csaim arising wnetner oasea tn contract of tort, snaa be limited to tne amount oafa t>y tne client *or tne 
arsarysa?. Ait rtasrw incruStrg those for rsagSgence tjrri any oJhfif cauw •Atssfstjow efsS &» deemed wsweo urfeai msaa (R^f&ng etd received by Cartifni wsjran 50 day* after complaEori ol tPa sppKcafs 
service, in no wrsrt (hafl Ce?e.EnaI fc« for incidents ct coroetrjerfcai Carries, ifebd^rj wstfiMd fema^ioa business RtsmijBiera. to&s cf uie. or kssa cl profit ineun&J by cfcsrJ, its suOskJiaries, 

Ifetss or successors arigifq (Ri si orra>«Saa to lha oariofroaryca of sgfvkea ha?ttsrrigf byCardirail^ggardte^aiattteshar sucfi claim is Cftarty ci (fts sSo^s staCat! reasons or ctfaraiss. 

Sampler Relinquished: Received By: 

Refinquisned By: 

! Time: ,^ 

e l i ve red B y : (Ci rc le One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

I Date: , 

j Time: 

Received By: 

"'f x 

Temp. Sample Condition 
r . r t n l I n t a c t Cool Intact 

7 ( '• I f C ] 12 Yes g j Yes 
C - V 1 D No D No 

CHECKED BY: 
(Initlajs) 

#5$ 

Phone Result: No i Add'! Phone #: 
Fax Result: No iAdd'l Fax tt: 
REMARKS: 

S7S &*/dX'3&ti 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 575-393-2476. 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARIANO » HOBBS, NM 88240 

LABORATORIES 
February 1,2010 

Camille Bryant 

Basin Environmental Consulting, LLC. 
P.O. Box 381 
Lovington, NM 88260 

Re: Poker Lake #227 (BOPCO CPL-09-02) 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample number HI 9139, received by the 
laboratory on 01/25/10 at 12:25 pm. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total. Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

Certificate number TI 04704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical 
materials and non-potable water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited though the State of Colorado Department of Public 
Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.2 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies lo public drinking water matrices. 

Total Number of Pages of Report: 6 (includes Chain of Custody) 

Laboratory Director 

This report conforms with NELAP requirements. 



LABOR Al DRIES 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 c. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
BASIN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, LLC 
ATTN: CAMILLE BRYANT 
P.O. BOX 381 
LOVINGTON, NM 88260 
FAX TO: (575) 396-1429 

Receiving Date: 01/25/10 
Reporting Date: 01/27/10 
Project Number: CPL-09-02 (BOPCO) 
Project Name: POKER LAKE #227 
Project Location: EDDY CO., NM 

Analysis Date: 01/26/10 
Sampling Date: 01/20/10 & 01/21/10 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT < 
Sample Received By: CK 
Analyzed By: HM 

2.5°C 

LAB NO. SAMPLE ID 
Cl 

(mg/kg) 
H19139-1 SB-1 @ SURFACE 4,160 
H19139-2 SB-1 @ 5' 2,800 
H19139-3 SB-1 @ 10' 192 
H19139-4 SB-1 @ 15' 48 
H19139-5 SB-2 @ 2' 5,360 
H19139-6 SB-2 @ 5' 41~6 
H19139-7 SB-3 @ 2' 1 160 
H19139-8 SB-3 @ 5' 32 
H19139-9 SB-4 @ 2' 1,470 
H19139-10 SB-4 @ 5' 112 
H19139-11 SB-5 @ 2' 1,100 
H19139-12 SB-5 @ 5' < 16 
H19139-13 SB-6 @ 2' 3,440 
H19139-14 SB-6 @ 5' [ 176 
Quality Control 510 
True Value QC 500 
% Recovery 102 
Relative Percent Difference < 0.1 

[METHOD: Standard Methods | ' 4500-CTB] 

Note: Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts. 
Not accredited for Chloride. 

H19139 Basin Environmental 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability And client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or ton, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. 
All clams, including [nose lor negligence and any osier cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless mado in writing and received by Cardinal wllhln thiny (30) days alter completion of Ihe applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable lor incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successots aristng out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless ol whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. Racults 
relate only to the ssmplos Identified above. This report shall not ba reproduced rMcepI m full with written approval ol Cardinal Laboratories. 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ' 101 E. MARLAND » HOBBS, NM 88240 

LABORATORIES 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
BASIN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING 
ATTN: CAMILLE BRYANT 
2800 PLAINS HWY 
LOVINGTON, NM 88260 
FAX TO: (575)396-1429 

Receiving Date: 01/25/10 
Reporting Date: 02/01/10 
Project Owner: BOPCO (CPL-09-02) 
Project Name: POKER LAKE #227 
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 01/20/10 - 01/21/10 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: CK 
Analyzed By: AB 

2.5°C 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID 

GRO DRO DRO ext. 
(C 6 -C 1 0 ) (>C10-C28) (>C28"C35) 

(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

01/30/10 01/30/10 01/30/10 
81.6 1,470 ~"T88 
18.1 ~ " 6 1 4 65.4 

<To.o 115 ~ ~ <1u.O 
~<10.0 81.9 <10.0 

<10.0 < i oTo <10.0 
<10.0 <10.0 " <To.b 
<io7o <io.o <10.0 
<10.0 ~<iu7o <10.0 
<10.0 <10.0 <10.0 
<10.0 <10.0 <10.0 

" <io.o <10.0 ~<ib.6 
<10.0 <10.0 <10.0 
<10.0 <10.0 <10.0 

I <ioT6 <10.0 I <ioo 

535 546 
— 

500 500 -
107 "109 -

10.9 0.6 

ANALYSJS DATE_ 
HI 9139-1 
H19139-2_ 
HI 9139-3 
H19139-4 
H l ^ T ^ S 

'H19139-6*' 

SB-1 @ SURFACE 
SB-1 @ 5" 

jSB-1 @J0;_ 
SB-1 @ 15' 
SB-2 _@ 2" " 
SB-2 a 5 r " 

_H 19139-7 
H19139^8 

~m'9139-9_~ 
"H19139-10 
~H19139-"lf 
H19139-12' 
H19139-113 
H19139-14 

SB-3j 
SB-3 
SB-4 
SB-4i 
SB-5" 
SB-5 

2' 
5' 
2' 
5' 
2' 

SB-6 @ 2' 
SB-6 @ 5V 

Quality Control _ __ 

% Recovery 
Relative Percent Difference 
METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO: EPA SW-846 8015 M extended 
Reported on wet weight. Not accredited for GRO/DRO/DRO Ext. 

H19139TPHEXT BASIN 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client tor analyses. 
All claims, inctudiraj those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be doomed waived unless made in writing end received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion ot the applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out ot or related to tha performance cf services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless Of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated leasons or otherwise. Results 
relnle only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 « 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

LABORATORIES 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
BASIN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING 
ATTN: CAMILLE BRYANT 
2800 PLAINS HWY 
LOVINGTON, NM 88260 
FAX TO: (575)396-1429 

Receiving Date: 01/25/10 
Reporting Date: 01/27/10 
Project Number: CPL-09-02 (BOPCO) 
Project Name: POKER LAKE #227 
Project Location: EDDY CO., NM 

Sampling Date: 01/20/10 - 01/21/10 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT @ 2.5 °C 
Sample Received By: CK 
Analyzed By: ZL 

ETHYL TOTAL 
BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES 

LAB NUMBE SAMPLE ID (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE 01/26/10 01/26/10 01/26/10 01/26/10 
H19139-1 SB-1 @ SURFACE <0.050 <0.050 0.779 0.608 
H19139-2 SB-1 @ 5' <0.050 <0.050 0.199 0.389 
H19139-3 SB-1 @ 10' <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H19139-4 SB-1 @ 15' <0.050 <0.050 O.050 <0.300 
H19139-5 SB-2 @ 2' <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H19139-6 SB-2 @ 5' <0.050 <0.050 <0,050 <0.300 
H19139-7 SB-3 @ 2' <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H19139-8 SB-3 @ 5' <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H19139-9 SB-4 @ 2' <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H19139-10 SB-4 @ 5' <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <6.300 
H19139-11 SB-5 @ 2' <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H19139-12 SB-5 @ 5' O.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H19139-13 SB-6 @ 2' <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H19139-14 SB-6 @ 5' <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 

Quality Control 0.044 0.042 0.043 0.126 
True Value QC 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.150 
% Recovery 88.0 84.0 86.0 84.0 
Relative Percent Difference <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 

METHOD: EPA SW-846 80218 

TEXAS NELAP CERTIFICATION T104704398-08-TX FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE, 
AND TOTAL XYLENES. Reported on wet weight. 

Chemist / " ) Date 

PLEA5E NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liabilily and client's exekrewa ramady (or any daim arising, whether based in contract 01 ton. snail oa limited to the amount paid by client tor analyses. 
All claims, Including thoso lot negligence and any other causa whatsoever shall bo deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of Ihe applicable 
service. Wffc9i t 'eT9sBl©a©i| i6 l be liable tor incidental or consequential damages, including, wilhout limitation, business interruptions, loss ol use. or loss ol profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out ot or related to tho performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such daim is based upon any of tha abova-statod reasons or otherwise. Results 
relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval ot Cardinal Laboratories. 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs. NM 88240 

575) 393-2326,Fax (575} 393-2476 
Psge 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to $75-393-2478. 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

,(575) 393-2326 Fax (575) 3^3-2476 Page. 

PLEASE TOTE: liability ana Damages. Carctlnan fiaDiSlty and client's exclusive remedy for any ctalm arising wietner eased In contract or tort, snail t>e limited to tne amount raid ov the cHent for tne 
sro!y»». AD ctairra ii>;ijo.re trroo I M nootganc* *nd Bny oaor causo nftataoorcr ba deomce wawodurgau matio in wrtOTQ and recoivod byCardinriartUinSOdaya »n« eomptoaon ot tho nrtrft*it*a 
atmco. In ro event ahaH Certfirtal bo Gable tor rfKKJontd er comoqutrtal damages. mAjdins vutroyl limiljaion, fruHrma intemjpljcrn. low ot u » . or k»3 ol profit! inorroa by clawi. its jubsiiiartoa, 
arfjtaiaaor aucceator* analog out ol or related to iho pctiormanco ol acrvicot ra^eurrler by Cardinal, recertloaa olsrholhof aocruiajm b based upon any ol try above atered lesacra or olMrtvn*. 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 575-393-2476. 



LABORATORIES 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND » HOBBS, NM 8B240 

February 1, 2010 

Camille Bryant 
Basin Environmental Consulting, LLC. 
P.O. Box 381 
Lovington, NM 88260 

Re: Poker Lake 227 Battery (BOPCO) 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample number H I 9149. received by the 
laboratory on 01/26/10 at 3:15 pm. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical 
materials and non-potable water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited though the State of Colorado Department of Public 
Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.2 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

Total Number of Pages of Report: 5 (includes Chain of Custody) 

Sincerely, 

Celey D( Keene 
Laboratory Director 

This report conforms with NELAP requirements. 



LABORATORIES 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 ' 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
BASIN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING 
ATTN: CAMILLE BRYANT 
2800 PLAINS HWY 
LOVINGTON, NM 88260 
FAX TO: (575)396-1429 

Receiving Date: 01/26/10 
Reporting Date: 02/01/10 
Project Owner: BOPCO 
Project Name: POKER LAKE 227 BATTERY 
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 01/25/10 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT, 
Sample Received By: JH 
Analyzed By: AB 

3°C 

GRO DRO DRO ext. 

(Cg-Cio) (>C10-C28) (>C28-C3 5) 
LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE 01/30/10 01/30/10 01/30/10 
H19149-1 SAMPLE 101 2 1/2' <10."0 <10.01 <io.o 
H19149-2 SAMPLE 102 2 1/2' <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 
H19149-3 SAMPLE 103 2 1/2' <10.0 <io.o <10".0 
H 1 9 i 4 9 ^ 4 S M P L E T 0 4 ' 2 1/2' <T6.o <io.d <10.0 

_̂_<Joj3 <ib.o <ib.o 
— - -~~ — •- _ — 

Quality Control " 535 
546 

-
True Value QC '500 5001 -
% Recovery 107 109" -
Relative Percent Difference ZZM ~ 0 . 6 ' 
METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO: EPA SW-846 8015 M extended 
Reported on wet weight. Not accredited for GRO/DRO/DRO Ext. 

Lab Director 
id 

Date 

H19149 TPHEXT BASIN 

PLEASE NOTE' Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remscly (or any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to tho amount paid by client for Analyses. 
AU claims, including those for negligence and any othef Muse whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless mad© in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service, in no evsnt shall Cardinal be tiabie foe Incidsniai or consequential damages, indudino. without limitation, business interruptions, toss of use, oi loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to ihe performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whet Net such datm fs oased upon any of the above«siated reasons or otherwise. Results 
relate only Io Ihe samples identified above. This report shaft not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratoiles. 



ARID' 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
BASIN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING 
ATTN: CAMILLE BRYANT 
2800 PLAINS HWY 
LOVINGTON, NM 88260 
FAX TO: (575)396-1429 

Receiving Date: 01/26/10 
Reporting Date: 01/29/10 
Project Number: BOPCO 
Project Name: POKER LAKE 227 BATTERY 
Project Location: EDDY CO, NM 

Sampling Date: 01/25/10 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT @ 3 °C 
Sample Received By: JH 
Analyzed By: ZL 

LAB NUMBE SAMPLE ID 

ETHYL TOTAL 
BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES 

(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE' 01/28/10 01/28/10 01/28/10 01/28/10 
H19149-1 SAMPLE 101 2-1/2 ' <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H19149-2 SAM PLE 102 2-112 ' <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H19149-3 SAMPLE 103 2-1/2 ' <0.050 r <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H19149-4 SAMPLE 104 2-1/2 ' <0.050 <0.050 P <0.050 <0.300 
H19149-5 SAMPLE 105 2 ' <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <6.300 

Quality Control 0.050 0.049 0.049 0.145 
True Value QC 0.050 0.050 0.050 o.ilo1 

% Recovery 100 I 98.0 98.0 96.7 
Relative Percent Difference 2.1 2.4 2.7 r 3.0 

METHOD: EPA SW-846 8021B 

TEXAS NELAP CERTIFICATION T104704398-08-TX FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE, 
AND TOTAL XYLENES. ^Reported on wet weight. 

OjJollto 
Date 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and cliera's exclusive remedy lor any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be hmiled to Ihe amount paid by diem lor analyses. 
All claims, including those (or negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days odor completion of Ihe applicable 
service. iMA&tWsBf lBSSSi f i fc l 0 0 l i a b t e f 6 ' incidental or consequential damages, including, wtllteul limitation, business interruptions. Iras ol use. or loss of profits Incurred Dy clleffi. i u subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon eny of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. Results 
relate only to Ihe samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Leboralo>»s. 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

LABORATORIES 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
BASIN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, LLC 
ATTN: CAMILLE BRYANT 
P.O. BOX 381 
LOVINGTON, NM 88260 
FAX TO: (575) 396-1429 

Receiving Date: 01/26/10 
Reporting Date: 01/27/10 
Project Owner: BOPCO 
Project Name: POKER LAKE 227 BATTERY 
Project Location: EDDY CO., NM 

Analysis Date: 01/27/10 
Sampling Date: 01/25/10 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT > 
Sample Received By: JH 
Analyzed By: HM 

3°C 

Cl 
LAB NO. SAMPLE ID (mg/kg) 
H19149-1 SAMPLE 101 2 1 / 2 80 

H19149-2 SAMPLE 102 2 1/ 2 ' 16 

H19149-3 SAMPLE 103 2 1/ 2 ' 224 

H19149-4 SAMPLE 104 2 1/ 2' 128 
H19149-5 SAMPLE 105 2' 32 

Quality Control 510 
True Value QC 500 
% Recovery 102 
Relative Percent Difference < 0.1 

I METHOD: Standard Methods " ~ " " ' f 4500-CI'B 
Note: Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts. 
Not accredited for Chloride. 

H19149 Basin Environmental 

PLEASE NOTE. Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability ond client's exclusive remedy for any claim ailsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to tho amount paid by client lor analyses. 
All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless marie in willing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable (or incidental oi consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incuned by client, Its subsidiaries, 
affiliates oi successors arising out of or related to the performance o( services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim Is based upon any ol the above-stated reasons or otherwise. Results 
relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall nor bo reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 



±^ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 Eas t Mar land , Hobbs, NM 88240 

(575) 393-2326 Fax (575)^93-2476 
Pago 

Company Name: 

Pro jec t Manager : , 

A d d r e s s : ^ D f ^ P i f X c V V & H ^ t X > U w -

Pro jec t (?: _ Pro ject Owner : 

Pro jec t N a m e : 

Sampler N a m e : C , Q j W \ C ^ Q P , I T l J L ^ M , j C * -

POR IA8 USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

Mm.: 1 
Zl ~1 

• * S 9 * ^ 

Sample I.D. 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

P.O. tt: 

At tn 

Address 

City 

State: Z ip: 

Phonejf: 

Fax ft: 

MATRIX 

5 j S> , o 

PRESERV 

3 
UJ * ± 
o ;b 

SAMPLING 

DATE _ TIME 

i : 

PLEASE KOTEr Liability ana oamaaas. Carclnart liability and client's exclusive mrneov for a/»y claim 3rii!ng v*.n«hsr based In contract or tort, shall be rimltea to trie amount nakj bv thecllom for tne 
antiyaen 4lteis*ra itKlujin} trm« !»• negfig»«« arai em una* r.ouia nftKMnv thai be a««mad w*evad ui4>tiinK4 inwrilsrg nrdteztHmG b> Cariiral vwtrs.i 3C tfsyasrt*' c«mBisfe«n of tfc» apelrasfcM 
tBFvice. !OTO m « ehsil Cardiff ossa©te ioi noaenai ce corsoauantstaamsgss, irtsjuairg wwrout H.m£kifi, Business irtarKjpsoro, rooj ot use, w ma of pioflli tncurrsa 0j>ca»rsi, S3 susstoriaa. 
«fi?i3|fr$of anscassan Midra ouof grteislad 'p Ifa aoHarmanca ol sarvtgea hergjfflJar Cy Carximj.r^srrfsasa «' •,-,:.%er sucEctaltnla basird uftcnanyclir'a a6p*3 s'-ated reasons » clhgmsa. 

Received By: 

SampfeCondi t lon CHECKED BY: 
C o o l / I n t a c t / /t]"!*',?' 5) 

Yes P r i e s 
• No • No 

Fax Result: 
No Add't Phone fit: 

Add'l Fax ti; 
REMARKS: 

t Card ina l canno t accep t verba l changes. Please fax w r i t t en changes to 5 7 5 - 3 9 1 2 4 7 6 , . 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. IvlARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

LABORATORIES 
February 5,2010 

Camille Bryant 

Basin Environmental Consulting, LLC. 
P.O. Box 381 
Lovington, NM 88260 

Re: Poker Lake 227 Battery (BOPCO) 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample number HI 9204. received by the 
laboratory on 02/02/10 at 10:50 am. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Ben2ene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene. Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical 
materials and non-potable water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited though the State of Colorado Department of Public 
Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.2 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

Total Number of Pages of Report: 4 (includes Chain of Custody) 

Sincerely, 

This report conforms with NELAP requirements. 



ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
BASIN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING 
ATTN: CAMILLE BRYANT 
2800 PLAINS HWY 
LOVINGTON, NM 88260 
FAX TO: (575) 396-1429 

Receiving Date: 02/02/10 
Reporting Date: 02/05/10 
Project Number: BOPCO. LP 
Project Name: POKER LAKE 227 BATTERY 
Project Location: EDDY CO.. NM 

Sampling Date: 01/27/10 & 01/29/10 
Sample Type. SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT (j 
Sample Received By: JH 
Analyzed By: AB/ZL 

3.5°C 

LAB NO. SAMPLE ID 
GRO DRO DRO ext. ETHYL TOTAL 

(C 6 -C 1 0 ) (>C, 0-C 2 8) (>C 2 8-C 3 5) BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES 
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

[ANALYSIS JJATE: 
|H19204-1~ SAMPLE 106 @ 3' 
; H 1 S ^ 4 - 2 ~ ^ A M P T E " 107 @"2Y5T 

H19204T1SAMPLE 108 @ 6T5T 

02/04/10: 02/04/10! 
<10.0j 

"<1Q.oT 
<10.0> 

<10.0; 
<10.0 
<io7oi 

02/04/10! 
~~ <10.0, 

<T57oi 
<10JOT 

02/03/10: 
<0.050T 

02/03/10! 02/03/10; 

<0.050j 0-050] 

T " 
<0.050 

<0.050i <0.050i 
<o.05o; 
<ao5oT 

02/03/10 
_ _<b7300 

<0.300 
<67300 

j Quality Control ^ 
;True Value QC 
.% Recovery 
! Relative Percent Difference 

527' 
_ _ 
105! 
0.6 

522; 

104: 
1 7 t 

0.050 j 

b.'o5oT 
160;" 

~1.2i" 

0.053! 

"ab5'o{ 
~ 106! 

<1.0| 

0.057! 
"6.050! 

<toi 

0.162 
75'. 150' 
3108 

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO - EPA SW-846 8015 M; BTEX - SW-846 8021B. 

TEXAS NELAP ACCREDITATION T104704398-08-TX FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE, 
AND TOTAL XYLENES. Reported on wet weight. Not accredited for GRO/DRO/DRO ext. 

(I 
/? K. 

_ 3 >C-4^ 

Lab Director' v \ 
(T? OSltb 

Date 

H1S204 TPHexiBTEX BASIN 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability aw) client's exclusive remedy tor arty claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited lo ifte amount paid by client lor analyses. 
Al! claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (3G) days aft*' completion ol the applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal ba liable tor tneWoMaj or consequential dsmagoa. including, mihoui limitation, business interruptions, taw oi M » . or toss of prolils incurred by client, iis subsidiaries, 
affiliaies or successors arising ou! of or related to Ihe performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim Is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. Results 
rclntc oniy to the samplss identified above. This report shall no! be reproduced e*cepl in full with wiitten approval ol Cardinal Laboratories. 



LABORATORIES 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 « 101 E, MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
BASIN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, LLC 
ATTN: CAMILLE BRYANT 
2800 PLAINS HWY. 
LOVINGTON, NM 88260 
FAX TO: (575) 396-1429 

Receiving Date: 02/02/10 
Reporting Date: 02/03/10 
Project Owner: BOPCO, LP 
Project Name: POKER LAKE 227 BATTERY 
Project Location: EDDY CO., NM 

Analysis Date: 02/03/10 
Sampling Date: 01/27/10 & 01/29/10 
Sample Type. SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT < 
Sample Received By: JH 
Analyzed By: HM 

3.5X 

LAB NO. SAMPLE ID 
Cl 

(mg/kg) 
IH19204-1 SAMPLE 106 <© 3' 400 
H19204-2 SAMPLE 107 ® 2.5' 80 
H19204-3 SAMPLE 108 @ 6.5' 64 | 

.( 

Quality Control 
iTrue Value QC 

_510_ 
500 

!%_Recovery 
(Relative Percent Difference 

102 ! 

zoi 

I METHOD: Standard Methods I 4500-CIB 
Note: Analyses performed on 1:4 v/:v aqueous extracts. 
Not accredited, for Chloride. 

n ! 

/ v / ) \ \ j,i / / 

CherrIist/\ Date 

H19204 Basin Environmental 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and cSmt'f exclusive remedy lor arty claim arisins, whether based in contact or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client (or analyses 
All claims, including those lor negligence and any other causa whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless mada in writing and received by Cardinal wilWn thirty (30} days alter completion of me applicab! 
service, in no avert shall Cardinal be liable tor incidental or consequential damages, including, wtihout limtBlion, business inserrupttons. toss ol use. or toss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries 
affiliates or- successors arising out oi of related to the performance ot services trercunder by Cardinal, regardless o! whsttw such datm is o tma upon any of *m above-statad reasons or otherwise. Result 
folate only to the samples identified above This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal laboratories. 



11 ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

Page, 

Company Name: l ^ < j \ J r ^ ( M B X I I L - I V : BILL TO " - r - ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager 

Address: f ^ f 

LY.QcYli.i.i^ ttUftlit "°. . P.O. #: 

o 
o 
"'/> 

•A 

1 
•o 

S 

o 

- T 

ca 

o 
QZ 
M 

3 

Project Manager 

Address: f ^ f Company: ( ^ f C d . L f 
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Sampler Name: L ^ T T ' l T . / " £ l ^ V / J L ' ! /« Fax #: 
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S^-^SB. re avsm£ shsfl Csrfllt^ tsa tea's far ira;k3sfS# ̂  c 
3 t^Cmm&-&m?>n4S¥Z aft®.' co'rsiefesn&i 

Sampler kelinqt3sh©S Rpfcived By: Phone Result: 

-K - f^)y (IT JIkn2i 
Del ivered By: ( C l r c l e x D ' n e V \ ^ 

Sampler - UPS - Bus • Other: 

F8» Result 
No iAdd'l Phone S: 

Add'l Fax #: 
REMARKS 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 575-393-2476. 



LABORATORIES 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 « 101 E. MARLAND « HOBBS, NM 88240 

January 29, 20iO 

Camille Bryant 
Basin Environmental Consulting, LLC. 
P.O. Box 381 
Lovington, NM 88260 

Re: Poker Lake 227 Tank Battery (BOPCO) 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample number H19I62, received by the 
laboratory on 01/28/10 at 9:00 am. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and TotaJ Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical 
materials and non-potable water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited though the State of Colorado Department of Public 
Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.2 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

Total Number of Pages of Report: 3 (includes Chain of Custody) 

This report conforms with NELAP requirements. 



LABORATORIES 
PHONE {575} 333-2326 » 101 E. M A R I A N O • HOBBS, NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
BASIN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, LLC 
ATTN; CAMILLE BRYANT 
P.O. BOX 381 
LOVINGTON, NM 88260 
FAX TO: (575)396-1429 

Receiving Date: 01/28/10 
Reporting Date: 01/29/10 
Project Owner: BOPCO 
Project Name: POKER LAKE 227 TANK BATTERY 
Project Location: EDDY CO., NM 

Analysis Date: 01/29/10 
Sampling Date: 01/26/10 
Sample Type. SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL 
Sample Received By: JH 
Analyzed By: HM 

& INTACT @ 1 X 

LAB NO. SAMPLE ID 
1H19162-1 6B SURFACE 176 
(HI9162-2 6B @ V 560 
jH19162-3 7B SURFACE 816 
| HI 9162-4 7 B @ 1 ' 736 
jH19162-5 7B@2' 2,960 
H19162-6 8B SURFACE < 16 
[HI 9162-7 8 B @ r 64 
[HI9162-8 9B SURFACE < 161 
[H19162-9 9 B @ 1 ' < 16 

i 
Quality Control 500 ! 
True Value QC 500 j 
% Recovery 100 
Relative Percent Difference 

j METHOD: Standard Methods _ _ _ _ j _ 
Note: Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts. 

4500-CIB 

A 
' I /7 k / 

! 

Chemist^ 

u 
Date 

mli IHQ 

H19162 Basin Environmental 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liabilily and diont's exclusive remedy (or any claim arising, whether based in contract or ten. shall l>» limited to the amount paid t>y client loi analyses. 
Ail claims, including those for negligence and *ny otiwr cause whatsoever shall he deemed waived unless maoe In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) day* al ia completion ol the applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable tot incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or toss of profits incurred by client, lis subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out ol or related to ihe performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of wMtttcr s o * claim is based upon any ol tha above-stated reasons or otherwise. Results 
relate only lo the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 



y:%^ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Wartand. Hobbs, NM 88240 

(575) 393-2326 Fax (575) 393-2476 
Page. 

Project Manager: C & V A A V U ? r V s 

Address: -X%OQ P\tKK<*$ J t ' j U ^ y 

Phone g: ff^-G>OS~' *f<K (0_ Fax ft 3flb;J**tf 
Project»: Pjroject Owner: tyPC O 

Project Name: PoJ/e^ /-./S 2 £ 0 7> U. £ liftleSp 

Project Location: < ^ < M y , ^ L 

Saroplar Name: CrttUi C»"yatfj~ 

WHyMtUSBOKiy. 

Lab I.D. 

-. «*. 

.__-2. 

Sample I.D. 

(P6Q I ' 
J 6 _>/W-n<e 
2«iL_L' 

86 0 

P.O. »: f2 

Company: g O ACQ 

Attn: TdtAy jflMPl'lf 

Address: 

Cityj___ 

State: _ 

PhonoJf:_ 

Fax#: 

Zip: 

MATRIX 

Ul 
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o • S 

, o ' or. 

O , to O 

A. 
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X 

PRESERV. 

to i O • 

I 8 g 
£ i y b 

x 
II I 
7*1 
;L' 

SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

iJlfalllj.t&J.'L-

lllk/lLiusJ^ 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

-3T 

JL 

Pl£A3£ NOTE: Liaoliftv ana Damages. Carol 's Jtaciutvana dienu e*ciy5»ve remeayfor any calm arising *.n?:her oasea tn contract or tort, sruff oa limited to ma amount raid cv tne client for the 

m«>«s9fj sh^i Zw&ifv& Be SafeSa fcf inesJaiSiS) or eans^aetfe! as-rages, arfc^iiry w&r»ut frraiaSsa Su$s*r*4 'w&mupls&m, fe>»» ot U M . « teas sj£ sfet&s !reis?94 Sy«Bs#, its suosidieEtes. 

Sandier Relinquish^ 

Relinquished By: 

: T i 

Delivered By: (Circle One) 

, Roceivod By; 

;e: Received By: 

Sample Condition 

S a m p l e r - U P S - B u s - ( O t h c r ^ ' ^ ^ r C ^ 1 5 - — " ~ — f r ^ e s fr*Yes 

CHECKED BY: 

Phone Result: 

Fax Result^ 

REMARKS: 

• 

N o " 

Aeld ' l£hone#: 

" A d d l Fax * : 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes, Please fax written changes to 575-393-2476. 

M i? I 



PHONE (575) 393-2328 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOB8S, NM 88240 

LABORATORIES 
February 4, 2010 

Camille Bryant 
Basin Environmental Consulting, LLC. 
P.O. Box 381 
Lovington, NM 88260 

Re: Poker Lake 227 Battery (BOPCO) 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample number H19189, received by the 
laboratory on 02/01/10 at 3:15 pm. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

Certificate number TI 04704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical 
materials and non-potable water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited though the State of Colorado Department of Public 
Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HA.A-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.2 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

Total Number of Pages of Report: 4 (includes Chain of Custody) 

Sincerely, / 

Celey D. Keene"' 
Laboratory-Director 

This report conforms with NELAP requirements. 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

LABORATORIES 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
BASIN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, LLC 
ATTN: CAMILLE BRYANT 
P.O. BOX 381 
LOVINGTON, NM 88260 
FAX TO: (575) 3S6-1429 

Receiving Date: 02/01/10 
Reporting Date: 02/02/10 
Project Owner: BOPCO 
Project Name: POKER LAKE 227 BATTERY 
Project Location: EDDY CO., NM 

Analysis Date; 02/02/10 
Sampling Date: 02/01/10 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: INTACT > 
Sample Received By: JH 
Analyzed By: HM 

22°C 

LAB NO. SAMPLE ID 
Cl 

(mg/kg) 
HI 9189-1 6B @ 2' 1,700 ! 
H19189-2 6B @ >3' 

'HI 9189-3 6B@ 4' 128 
H19189-4 7B@ ,3' 992 
H19189-5 7B <g >4' 1,580 
HI 9189-6 7B@ > 5' 176 
H19189-7 7B@ > 6' 80 
H19189-8 8B sg > 2' 672 

'H19189-9 8B <§ !3 ' 1,470 
H19189-10 8B@ >4' 144 
H19189-11 SB @ J5* 640 
H19189-12 8B iS J6' 304 
H19189-13 8B <g )7' 160 
H19189-14 9B (g. 12' 528 
H19189-15 9B {g ) 3' r 272 
H19189-16 9B 0 I 4' 64 ' 
Quality Control 500 
True Value QC 500 
% Recovery 100 
j Relative Percent Difference 2,0 

(METHOD: Standard Methods 4500-CrBl 

/ / 
Note: Analyses performed on 1:4 w.v aqueous extracts. 

/ ' / / y 
Xihemi^tY 

/ / 

Date 
la 

H19189 Basin Environmental 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability end client's exclusive remedy tor any claim arising, whether based in contract or ton, shall he limited lo the amount paid by client tor analyses 
All claims, including those lor negligence and any ether cause whatsoever shall be (learned waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days niter completion of tho applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable lor incidental or consequential damages, Including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client. Its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out ol or related to the performance ot services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or oiherwise. Results 
relate only to the samples identified above. This resort shall not be reproduced except in lull with written approval ol Cardinal UDoratoiiss. 



w im&4 conwaci cr ion, &na& &e iimteed & ifte amcuni jjaid fey the ctoat fof ihe PLcASE ' iO i £ : , s.'-t O^-iia-jet. Cafdtft-aVa Ssae»8t* cuiAiu exclusive f«medy ?sr any ciaim a«5<ng *ngi ss 
.ii!.*rys>*-s ;,!. Tt;^-3 ' ^ v.-s-se »sr ^ s g ^ n e s ar.d an, c y w C«-*M wn*»a*fs* sftal! s* aewnea vatveo uniat&.msde m wnang and iecar^S by Cardial v»Mhin 30 days aft«i cemptatjon of Oi* appfeacle 
»*.--.»c* J-*i rs» e-.ar: una Caf-^s; &s *&i tr.&a&n&i at co!.^«!jv«f»Jai aamsges wssi3i!^ vi«!Km! feimt3asn,isji^^s«g^«?tsasisl toss ol «M. Sf K&a of isrsSU sflnsfsd Cy mmi, is s i i t s^ ' t ^s . 

Te/ni* ana Cond ft ions: Wetesl wiii be charges ssi iccaunts rr-wa than 
30 d*ys pas* due ot i f * rats of 2<^» p«< amium trorn the cr^irai a a * &f ?rwoica 
gfKi gfi easts of esiie coons, tftirfe/osfigi atlemey's ffrss. 

Sampler Ra l inqurehe^ : 

Rg l inqu isned By: 

Received By: 

' D e l i v e r e d 6 y : ( C i r c l F d n 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - O ther : 

Temp. tP^SmpieCond l t lon , CHECKED BY: 
<5pol Intact^. /f(lhi&als) 

Nq P No 

Phono Result: No Add'! Phono it: 
Fax Result: 
"REMARKS," 

stdd't Fax #; 

f Card ina l canno t accept verbal changes. Please fax writtenflchanges to 575-393*476. 
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; jrsai; C a s i f i j &a iis&is %i i,~.cad««t3r i f s ^ s v i g ^ ^ a i damages sr*:!ud:ng irtS!fte-~< iimiiaacn. s^i^gs^ fr.tsrrupsons, lo^s-sf or fsss oi profits incurred eyeiiefH, sis subsidiaries. 

*»3*.'3 ^..'g-r a? *<r;.3r*c to r^a S3/re.-.7*-t'jC3 >• «.-v*«y.A«< t^itf? &v Cwtmsi rgasrgfess cf-ariairtsr stjert claim is S jiagtf trporr 3rrr glihg aijgyg statedreassos or oingfystsa 

Terms and Conditions: Inmest w*t! bs thsrgea or> &!l accounts mart m*r> 

30 mysftsm tws l i :n* .»« o! «*U ;w snmrn trom tnt stî sisgt 02;© c; ir*oies 

rmd 8ii ca5K »f co?S«tK}rre, tfKrturiirtr; sitemaps tees. 

pier Reiinqul^hecrr Sah Received 8V: 

Delivered Bv; (Circle GneT 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other 

Teptp. Sampla Condition 
I) C6ol Intact̂ -* 

6 ICQ 'ies 0*Ves 
iGjTNo • No 

CHECKED BY: 
(IflltB 

Phone Result: No__ Add I Phone #: 
' No ~ Adcl'IFax «; 

f Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 575-393-2476 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E, MARLAND • HOBBS. NM 88240 

LABORATORIES 
March 2, 2010 

Camille Bryant 
Basin Environmental Consulting, LLC. 
P.O. Box 381 
Lovington, NM 88260 

Re: Poker Lake 227 lank Battery (BOPCO) 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample number HI 9314, received by the 
laboratory on 02/22/10 at 8:40 am. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

Certificate number Tl 04704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical 
materials and non-potable water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited though the State of Colorado Department of Public 
Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTH'M) 
Method EPA 524.2 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

Total N umber of Pages of Report: 10 (includes Chain of Custody) 

Sincerely. 

Laboratory Director 

This report conforms with NELAP requirements. 



ARDBNAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 « 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, HM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
BASIN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING. LLC 
ATTN: CAMILLE BRYANT 
P.O. BOX 381 
LOVINGTON, NM 88260 
FAX TO: (575) 396-1429 

Receiving Date: 02/22/10 
Reporting Date. 02/22/10 
Project Number: BOPCO 
Project Name: POKER LAKE 227 TANK BATTERY 
Project Location: EDDY CO., NM 

Analysis Date: 02/22/10 
Sampling Date: 02/15/10 & 02/16/10 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT @ 1 5"C 
Sample Received By: JH 
Analyzed By: HM 

'METHOD: Standard Methods 

Cl 
LAB NO. SAMPLE ID (mg/kg) 
H19314-1 WEST WALL 3.5' 80 
H19314-2 9 FLOOR @ 3.5' 1 96 
HI9314-3 9 SOUTH SIDE WALL @ 3.5' 176 
HI9314-4 9 NORTH SIDE WALL @ 3.5' 112 

1 H19314-5 8 FLOOR @ 7' 48 
H19314-6 8 NORTH SIDE WALL © 6.5' 48 

I HI9314-7 8 SOUTH SIDE WALL @ 6.5* 64 
I H19314-8 8 WEST SIDE WALL @ 6.5' 240 

HI9314-9 8 NORTHEAST CORNER @ 6.5' 144 
H19314-10 8 NORTHEAST CORNER @ 4.5' 16 

Quality Control 500 
True Value QC 500 
% Recovery 1061 
Relative Percent Difference 

'̂ SOT^CTB] 
Note: Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts. 
Not accredited for Chloride. 

Date 

H19314 Basin Environmental 

PLEASS NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to tha amount psM by client lor analyse! 
All claims, including those for negligence and any other causa whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the appllcabl 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, inducting, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of us*, ar loss ot profits incurred by dienl, its subsWiarie: 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to ihe performance ol services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. Reeull 
relate only to the samples identified above. This report shell not be reproduced except in full with written approval ot Cardinal Laboratories. 



LABORATORIES 
PHONE (575) 393-2328 » 101 E. MARLAND - HOBBS, NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
BASIN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, 
ATTN: CAMILLE BRYANT 
P.O. BOX 381 
LOVINGTON, NM 88260 
FAX TO: (575) 396-1429 

LLC 

Receiving Date: 02/22/10 
Reporting Date: 02/22/10 
Project Number: BOPCO 
Project Name: POKER LAKE 227 TANK BATTERY 
Project Location: EDDY CO.. NM 

Analysis Date: 02/22/10 
Sampling Date: 02/17/10, 02/18/10 & 02/19/10 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT @ 1 5°C 
Sample Received By: JH 
Analyzed By: HM 

LAB NO. SAMPLE ID 
Cl 

(mg/kg) 
H19314-11 8 SOUTHEAST FLOOR @ 5' 192 
H19314-12 7 FLOOR @ 5.5" 178 

P HI 9314-13 7 SOUTH SIDE WALL @ 5' 1 128 
H19314-14 7 NORTH SIDE WALL @ 4* 961 

HI 9314-15 6 FLOOR @ 3.5' 112 
H19314-16 6 SOUTH SIDE WALL © 3' 80 

* H19314-17 6 NORTH SIDE WALL @ 3' 64 
H19314-18 NORTHEAST FLOOR @ 4.5' 321 

H193H-19 NORTH SIDE WALL @ 3.5' 1281 

H19314-20 SOUTH SIDE WALL @ 4.0' 48 
H19314-21 TOPSOIL-1 80 
H19314-22 TOPSOIL - 2 96 
Quality Control 500 
True Value QC 500 
% Recovery 100 
Relative Percent Difference < 0.1' 

i METHOD: Standard Methods 
Note: Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts. 
Not accredited for Chloride. 

J 4500-CrBl 

Date 

H19314 Basin Environmental 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and ctienfs exclusive remedy for any claim arising, < M « based In cenMei or tort, shall be limited to tho amount paid by client tor analyser. 
All claims, indudina those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall bo deemed waived unless mads in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of tho appllcabl 
service In no event shall Cardinal be liable tor incidental or corsequenlial damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, toss oi use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its suterdiariS! 
affiliates or successors arising ot.it of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based Upon any ot the above-stated reasons or otherwise. Result 
relate only io the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval ot Cardinal Laboratories. 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

LABORATORIES 

Pro 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
BASIN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING 
ATTN: CAMILLE BRYANT 
P.O. BOX 381 
LOVINGTON, NM 88260 
FAX TO: (575)396-1429 

Receiving Date: 02/22/10 
Reporting Date: 02/26/10 
Project Owner: BOPCO 
Project Name: POKER LAKE 227 TANK BATTERY 

ect Location: EDDY CO., NM 

Sampling Date: 02/15/10-02/17/10 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT < 
Sample Received By: JH 
Analyzed By: ZL 

LAB NUMBE SAMPLE ID 
BENZENE 

(mg/kg) 
TOLUENE 

(mg/kg) 

ETHYL 
BENZENE 

(mg/kg) 

TOTAL 
XYLENES 

(mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE 02/24/10 02/24/10 02/24/10 02/24/10! 
H19314-1 WEST WALL 3.5' O.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H19314-2 9 FLOOR @ 3.5' <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300i 
H19314-3 9 SOUTH SIDEWALL @ 3.5' <0.050 <0.050 <0,050 <0.300 
HI9314-4 9 NORTH SIDEWALL @ 3.5' <0.050 <0.050 <0 050 <0.300 
H19314-5 8 FLOOR© 7* O.05Q <0.050 <0.050 <G.30G1 

HI9314-6 8 NORTH SIDEWALL @ 6.5' <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H19314-7 8 SOUTH SIDEWALL @ 6.5' <0.050 <0.050 <6.050 <6.300 
HI9314-8 8 WEST SIDEWALL @ 6.5' <0.050 <0.050 <0 050 <6.30bH 

H19314-9 8 NORTHEAST CORNER @ 6.5' <0.050 <0 050 <0.050 <0.300n 

L. .... 

H19314-1G 8 NORTHEAST CORNER @ 4.5" <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
hH1.9314-iII 8 SOUTHEAST FLOOR @ 5' <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 

j 

Quality Control 0.048 0.047 i 0.047 *" 6.139 
True Value QC 0,050| 0,050 0.050 ~ — 0. ' l50 
% Recovery 96.0 _ _ _ ? 4 - 0 . 94.0| 92.7 
Relative Percent Difference 2.4 2.5 2.4 2.8 

METHOD: EPA SW-846 8021B 

TEXAS NELAP CERTIFICATION T104704398-08-TX FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE. 
AND TOTAL XYLENES. Reported on wet weight, 

/ f 

/ 
/ . i f f 

Chemist 

/ 

/ , / 

Date 

PLEASE NOTE; Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability sn<3 client's exclusive remedy tor any claim arising, whether based in contract or ton, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses 
All da!m^ffl^lmtij»Ho/Mflfigsr.ee ami any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless maoa in wrttsng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the aoplteab! 
service. V, hvVrm JralRSrreMal be labia (or Incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use. or toss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such daim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. Result 
relate only to Ihs samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced axctjpt in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 



PHONE (S75) 393-2326 » 101 E. MARIANO » HOBBS, NM 88240 

LABORATORIES 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
BASIN ENVIRONMENTAL. CONSULTING 
ATTN: CAMILLE BRYANT 
P.O. BOX 381 
LOVINGTON, NM 88260 
FAX TO: (575)396-1429 

Receiving Date: 02/22/10 
Reporting Date: 02/26/10 
Project Owner: BOPCO 
Project Name: POKER LAKE 227 TANK BATTERY 
Project Location: EDDY CO., NM 

Sampling Date: 02/17/10 - 02/19/10 
Sample Type; SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT @ 1.5°C 
Sample Received By: JH 
Analyzed By: ZL 

LAB NUMBE SAMPLE ID 
BENZENE 

(mg/kg) 
TOLUENE 

(mg/kg) 

ETHYL 
BENZENE 

(mg/kg) 

TOTAL 
XYLENES 

(mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE 02/25/10 02/25/101 02/25/10 02/25/10: 
HI9314-12 7 FLOOR @ 5.5' <0.050j <0.050 <0.050 " "~~~<O300i 
H19314-13. 7 SOUTH SIDEWALL @ 5' <0,050 <0.050 <0 050 <0.300 i 

H193i4~i4 7 NORTH SIDEWALL @ 4' <6.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H1S314-15 6 FLOOR @ 3.5' r <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 

"H19314-16 6 SOUTH SIDEWALL @ 3' •cO.050 " <O050 <0.050" " ~<0"30d" 
H19314-17 6 NORTH SIDEWALL @ 3' ~<0"050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H19314-18 N O R T H E A S T T L O O R @" 4'5~™ <0.050 <0,050 <0.050 <0.300 
H19314-19 NORTH SIDEWALL @ 3.5' <0.050 <0.050 <0 050 <0.300l 
H19314-20 SOUTH SIDEWALL @ 4.0' <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H19314-21 TOPSOIL-1 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0 300 
H19314-22 TOPSOIL-2 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 

i 
, i 

Quality Control j 0.056 0.056 0.056 0.165 
True Value QC j 6.050 0.050 0.050 6.150 
% Recovery 112 112 112 110" 
Relative Percent Difference r 2.3 1.7 1.2 0.84 

METHOD: EPA SW-846 80218 

TEXAS NELAP CERTIFICATION T104704398-08-TX FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE, 
AND TOTAL XYLENES, Reported on wet weight. 

/ ) / / \ I f / 
Chemist 7 \ D a t e 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy fof any claim arising, whether based tn contract or lort. shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses 
Ail claims, including those for negligence and any other causa whateoeva-r 3Mi be deemed waived unless mads in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion oi the applicabti 
service. fcrl 8<9S-«!i*t s@M&38fftni be liable tot incidental or cort&eauvnfial damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use. ry loss ot profits incurred by cfiont. its subsidiaries 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related io tha performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such daim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. Result: 
relate only to the samples idenlifjod above. This report shall no! be reproduced «xcept in full with written approval of Cardinal laboratories. 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 £. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 8S240 

LABORATORIES 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
BASIN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING 
ATTN: CAMILLE BRYANT 
P.O. BOX 381 
LOVINGTON, NM 88260 
FAX TO: (575)396-1429 

Receiving Date: 02/22/10 
Reporting Date: 03/01/10 
Project Owner: BOPCO 
Project Name: POKER LAKE 227 TANK BATTERY 
Project Location: EDDY CO., NM 

Sampling Date: 02/15/10 - 02/19/10 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT @ 1.5°C 
Sample Received By: JH 
Analyzed By: AB/CK 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID 

GRO DRO DRO ext. 
(C 6-C 1 0) ( > C 1 Q - C 2 8 ) ( >C 28-C 3 5) 
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE 
H19314-1* 
H19314-2 
H19314-3* 
H19314-4* 
H19314-5* 
H19314-6 

WEST WALL 3.5' 
9 FLOOR ® 3.5' 
9 SOUTH SIDEWALL @ 3.5' 
9 NORTH SIDEWALL @ 3.5' 
8 FLOOR @ T 
8 NORTH SIDEWALL i 

H19314-7^ 

H19314-8 
H19314-9 

8 SOUTH SIDEWALL 
8 WEST SIDEWALL @ 
8 NORTHEAST CORNER 

§6.5; 
6.5' 

02/27/1 
<10" 
<10. 

__<1'° 
<10. 
<10. 
<io. 

0 02/27/101 
"of<i676t" 
6t~~~"<io76T" 

02/27/10 
~ <1 o.o 

<i6.0 
<10.0[ 
<ib*bi 
<10.0; 

H19314-10 8 NORTHEAST CORNER 
6.5' 

:4.5' 

<10 
<10 

"<10 
H19314-11* 8 SOUTHEAST FLOOR @ 5' 
H 1 9 3 1 4 - 1 2 * 7 FLOOR @ 5.5' ~ " 

~ H 1 9 3 1 4 - 1 3 ^ " 
H19314-14 

7 SOUTH SIDEWALL ® 5' 
7 NORTH SIDEWALL @ 4^ 

H19314-15 _ 6 FLOOR © 375" 
H19314-16* 6 SOUTH SIDEWALL @ 3 " 

<10 
<10* 
<10 
<10" 

"<10 

_f10.0 
< 10.61 
<10.0t' 
<10.0 
<10.0 
<10.0 

H19314-17 
H19314-18 
H19314-J9 
H19314-20 

6 NORTH SIDEWALL @ 3' 
'NORtHE^>L60R_@475 ' 
NORTH SIDEWALL @! 1 5 r ~ 
'soufFsIpWALr^.o' 

<10, 
<i6 
<10 
"<Tp 
"<id 

0! 

of 

Si 
0 

of 

<10.0|_ 
<ib.b! 
'<iofoy 
<io.o: 

.o 

<iq.o; 
<7io"bf 

'<ib.br 
<iob: 

<10.0 
<10.0 
<mo 
<ib.o 
<10.0 
<10.0 
<10.0 
'<ib.b 
<10.0 
<10.0 
<10.0 

"<io.o 
<1O0 
<To.o 
<10.0 
<io.o! 
<10.0 
<10.0 

Quality Control 
True Value QC 
% Recovery 
Relative Percent Difference 

459j 
' 500 

_9J.8 4 

9.4 

530 j 
]500j 
106S 
8.31 

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO: EPA SW-846 8015 M extended 
/Reported oiji wet weight. Not accredited for GRO/DRO/DRO Ext 

Lab Director 

H19314 TPHEX 

Date 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tori, choll bo limifod to the amount paid by client for analyses 
All claims, including those (or negligence and any other cause whatsoevo- shall bo deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of tha applicable 
service, in no even! shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use. or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries* 
affiliates or successors arising oul of oi related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stafed reasons or otherwise. Result: 
relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval o( Cardinal laboratories. 



AH DIMM. 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS. NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
BASIN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING 
ATTN: CAMILLE BRYANT 
P.O. BOX 381 
LOVINGTON, NM 88260 
FAX TO: (575)396-1429 

Receiving Date: 02/22/10 
Reporting Date: 03/01/10 
Project Owner: BOPCO 
Project Name: POKER LAKE 227 TANK BATTERY 
Project Location: EDDY CO., NM 

Sampling Date: 02/18/10 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT < 
Sample Received By: JH 
Analyzed By: AB/CK 

1.5°C 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID 

GRO DRO DRO ext. 
(C 6-C 1 0) ( > C 1 0 -C 2 8 ) (>C 2 8-C 3 5) 
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE 
'H19314-21" ' fOPSOIL-l 
H19314-22 TOPSQTL-2 

02/26/10 
<10.0 

<mb 

02/26/10! 02/26/10j 
<io.oj<io.o] 
<ib.o;<io~o1 

Quality Control 
True Value QC 
% Recovery 
Relative Percent Difference 

392 j 
506;" 
78.4 j " 

4761 
'"500' 
952 

48 
METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO: EPA SW-846 8015 M extended 
Reported on wet weight. Not accredited for GRO/DRO/DRO Ext. 
TPH second surrogate outside historical limits due to matrix interference. 

Lab Director^) 

/ / 

(131 Mid 
Date 

H19314 TPHEXT BASIN 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclustee remedy far any daim arising, whether tend in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount soft! by m m ' » m u t y m 
Al! claims, inducing those tor nagligencs and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless msrcks In writing *nd received by Ccrdinot within thirty (30) days alter completion of tha epptiwibt' 
service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable fw incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of um, or loss of profits incurred by client. Its subsidiaries 
affiliates or successors arising out ul or related to ins performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. Result 
retela only to tho samples identirloa above. This report shrtil no! be momtfucad ««ept « full with whiten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland. Hobbs, NM 88240 

(575) 393-2326 Fax (575) 393-2476 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes lo 575-393-2476. 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 83240 

fyS)^93-2326Eax(575) 393-2476 
7 

rquished By: O 

"Delivered By: (Circle One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 
' • J ( ; D No D Ni 



J"-'%^ARDiNAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(575) 393-2326 Fax (574) 393-2476 

f°!L p :^ 

A d ^ i A ^ ^ _ . $ U i i ^ Bui^a_ m . 

Project #: 

PI,£AS£ Morg: U3b(»tY ana oamaow. Carainars liability ana cHsnrs exclusive remedy tor any cwJm arftma whether oaseo in contract or ton, mm m flmited to the amount oaid bv the client for the 
aratysss. Ail claims w«iu£^ \?om fof rsgiigefXffi sat! enyotnat t»ss« wftsisoevisr £* aesmssS vs^vM ursess in-vy-ifing aid reserved ey Carding wS!S« 3$ ssjs alter e-amf^sen o( the s$spJicat&s 
verriss. fnn ; o*$ri srsgfiCgfSir^e® feasia for irr&artuii cr comet^tr"^denude* iecturiifg -..Sftstfl IwiySsoa ms&muz B*sr*«pfsara. !oaa foss 3t jsoJit* trcurod by cftent. aibsfSiariaa, 
sffifestes or S-JCCWMOTS afssrrej cai si Cf-fpfefteg te !hs 3®r.crmanc$ oi aer»k»» f$gt»<rtft/ i?f%k&\r^,t®$w$^szz ef -w &̂g-ar such claim b baa%si Mponanyof fha sacra* $mm raasora or otfttrwfc*. 

I Time; ^ : 

pier Relinquished: 

m i k e 
[fnquishcd By: 

Received By: 

-•7 

Received By: 

De l ivered By: (Circ le One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

iTotij j. ; Sample Condition j CHECKED BY; 
: , h Cool Intact 

. t ' . ' * - / / . t j - . • N o D No 
/ 

(Initials) 

f Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 515-393-2476: 

Phone Result: D No iAdd'l Phone #: 
Fax Result: No •Addl Fax ff: 
REMARKS: 



Appendix C 
Photographs 



Excavation Activities on the Tank Battery at the Poker Lake 227 Release Site 

Completion of Remediation Activities on the Tank Battery at the Poker Lake 227 Release Site 



4 

Excavation Activities in the Runoff Area at the Poker Lake 227 Release Site 

Completion of Remediation Activities in the Runoff Area at the Poker Lake 227 Release Site 



Appendix D 
Release Notification and Corrective Action 

(Form C-141) 



Oistnct I 
1625 N. French Dr. Hobbs. NM 88240 
pistrict II 
I.101 \V. Grand Avenue. Artesia. NM S82IO 
District HI 
II. 100 Rio Brazos Road. Aztec. NM 87410 
Dtslitcl IV 
1220 S Si. Francis Dr., Santa Fc. NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oi! Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised October 1(1. 2001 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 

OPERATOR I 

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form 

Initial Report Q Final Report 

i Name of Company BOPCO, L.P. ^-Cf ^ f > 1 Contact Tony Savoie 

! Address 522 W. Mcrmod, Suite 704 Carlsbad, N.M/. 88220 Telephone No. 432-556-8730 

Facility Name Poker Lake Unit #227 Facility Type E&P 

Surface Owner Federal Mineral Owner Federal Lease No. 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the Fast/West Line County j 

I ' 30 24S 3<>L' Eddy 

1 

Lat i tude N 32.1819! Longitude VV 103.91429 

NATURE OF RELEASE 
Type of Release: Produced water and crude oil Volume of Release: 200 bbls 

produced water and less than 5 bis 
crude oil 

Volume Recovered: none 

Source of Release:, Tank Failure Date and Hour of Occurrence 
7/30(09, Hour unknown 

Date and Hour of Discovery 
7(30/09 8:00 a.m. 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
• Yes g] No • Not Required 

If YKS, To Whom? 

By Whom? Date and 1 lour 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes J>3 No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 
The Produced water tank at the facility was struck by lightning, the fire burned itself out after a few minutes, all of the produced water that was left i 

affected tank was removed with a vacuum truck. A portion of the berm was washed out due to the volume of water that was released. 
the 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 
The produced water traveled across a lease road, approximately 30 ft wide, across a closed temporary pit which was approximately 200 it. wide, and 
(he pasture. The area affected in the pasture land covered approximately 4.700 Sq. Ft. Samples were collected from the surface and i ft. below the sir 
on 8/6/09. The temporary pit area was sampled 8/27/09. 
The Site remediation for the produced water spill wili follow the NMOCD guidelines for leaks and spiils. 
Remediation of the temporary pit area will follow the NMOCD guidelines for pit closure. 

into 
rfiice 

1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations ail operators arc required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endatmer 
public health or the.environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liabi lily 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that po.se a threat lo ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition. NMOCD acceptap.ee of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local Jaws and/or regulations. 

Signatures { OUJOLCSL-> 

Printed Name: Tonv Savoie 

Title: Waste Mgmt.& Remediation Specialist 

E-mail Address; TASavoieiSiBassPet.com 

Date: 9/1/09 Phone:432-556-X730 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor7 

iU-au-iLitii.:! Aj;:e::< nr IK omipktcd atii 
Via£C 111 Hi,..:::'..; ' 

T"V 1 | WMhWcSooinittKsiitriE «n or Wore '•'!•-• 

Approval Dale: f()- &<{£f | Expiration Date: /2"7 3 '®Q 

Conditions of Approval 
Attached 

* Attach Additional Sheets I f Necessary 



District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
District 111 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised October 10, 2003 

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR 

Name of Company BOPCO, LP Contact Tony Savoie 

Address 522 W. Mermod, Suite 704 Carlsbad, NM 88220 Telephone No. (432) 556-8730 

Facility Name Poker Lake Unit #227 Facility Type E&P 

Surface Owner Federal Mineral Owner Federal Lease No. 

LOCATION OF R E L E A S E 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

P 30 24S 30E Eddy 

Lati tude N . 32.18191 . Longitude W 103.91429. 

NATURE( OF RELEASE 
Type of Release Produced Water and crude oil Volume of Release 200 bbls 

produced water and less than 5 
bbls crude oil 

Volume Recovered none 

Source of Release Tank failure Date and Hour of Occurrence 
7/30/09, hour unknown 

Date and Hour of Discovery 
7/30/09 8:00 a.m. 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
Yes • No Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? 

By Whom? Date and Hour 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes S No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.' 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* The produced water tank at the facility was struck by lightning. The fire burned itself out after 
a few minutes. All of the produced water that was left in the affected tank was removed with a vacuum truck. A portion of the berm was washed out due to 
the volume of water that was released. 
Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* The produced water travelled across a lease road (approximately 30 ft. wide), across a closed 
temporary pit (approximately 200 ft. wide), and into an adjacent pasture. The area affected in the pasture measured approximately 4,700 sq. ft. The affected 
areas were remediated per NMOCD guidelines. Please see the attached Remediation Summary & Site Closure Request (prepared by Basin Environmental 
Consulting & dated May 2010) for details of remediation activities and laboratory analytical results from confirmation soil samples. 
I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases, which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

S i s n l l u r e ^ 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 
Printed Narn1^Ber><f'An^ijo (agent on behalf of BOPCO, LP) 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 

Title: Project Manager, Basin Environmental Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: bjarguijo@basinenv.com Conditions of Approval: Attached • 
2RP-348 

Date: 2/7/2013 Phone: (575) 396-2378 

Conditions of Approval: Attached • 
2RP-348 

RECEIVED j 
FEB 1 4 2013 1 

NMOCD ARTES-A \ 


